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Dated : 21/05/19 13:15

Sub : Issue of No Objection Certificate for the construction of Residential building atSY NO 121/1,2,122/2,123/2,126/1 7 90/1,2 BOMMENAHALLI VILLAGR BIDARAHALLI HOBLI,

Bangalore East, BANGALORE - 560049
Ref:

1. Letter dated 14/02/2019 of the Authorized Signatory, KOTTU L SANTOSH SY NO 121/1,2,122/2,123/2,126/1 & 90/1,2 BOMMENAHALLI VILLAGE BIDARAHALLI HOBLI,

Bangalore East, BANGALORE - 560049

With reference to the letter of the KOTTU L SANTOSH SY NO 121/1,2,122/2,123/2,126/1 & 90/1,2 BOMMENAHALLI VILLAGE BIDARAHALLI HOBLI, Bangalore East, BANGALORE - 560049 cited
above, the Regional Fire Office; CFO - Bangalore East Zone of this department has inspected the site of proposed Residential buildings atSY NO 121/1,2,122/2,123/2,126/1 7 90/1,2
BOMMENAHALLI VILLAGR BIDARAHALLI HOBLI, Bangalore East, BANGALORE - 560049 on 28/02/2019 12:35 with reference to the drawings furnished by the builder and the details are as
follows:

Part-A: General Building requirements.

Address of Applicant

Address of the Premises

Number of Buildings

Number of floors

Type of Occupancy
Part 4, Fire and Life Safety of Part-IV of NBC of
2016 clause 2.46

Occupancy or Use Group:— The principal occupancy for
which a building or a part of a building is used or intended
to be used; for the purpose of classification of a building
according to the occupancy, an occupancy shall be
deemed to include subsidiary occupancies which are
contingent upon it.

Part 4, Fire and Life Safety of Part-IV of NBC of
2016 clause 3.1.2 classification of residential
buildings.

3.1.2 Group A Residential Buildings

These shall include any building i which sleeping
accommodation is provided for normal residential
purposes with or without cooking or dining or both
facilities, except any building classified under Group C.

Subdivision A-4 Apartment houses — These shall
include any building or structure in which living quarters are
provided for three or more families, living independently of
each other and with independent cooking facilities, for
example, apartment houses, mansions and Chaws.

Floor wise details of the occupancy :-

Sri. K.L Santhosh

M/s. Garden City Realty Pvt. Ltd.
5AC-510, HRBR Layout, 2" Block,
Kalyan Nagar, Outer Ring Road,
Bengaluru 560 043.

[Sy No.121/1, 121/2, 122/2, 123/2, 126/1,
90/1 & 90/2

Bommenahalli Village,
Bidarahalli Hobli,
Bengaluru East Taluk,

Bengaluru Urban District.

One Building with 9 Towers i.e. Tower-1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 & 9 — joined together & Club House building.

[Tower-1, 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8&9.

Each with 2 Common basements, Ground & 14
upper floors.

IClub House — Ground & 2 upper floors.

Residential Sub Division-A -4 (Apartment).

ower-1, 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8&9 - joined together.

ICommon : For parking 719 Cars, Two wheelers
Lower parking space, Pool plant room & 2 STP
basement plants.

ICommon : For parking 654 Cars, 2 Fire pumps
Upper rooms, Pump room, Main Electrical

basement room, Space for electrical panel, 9



Basement
Parking & services. (details to be provided)

Tower-1

Ground floor

15t floor

2" floor to
14t floor

[Terrace floor

Tower-2

Ground floor

15t floor

2" floor to
14t floor

[Terrace floor

Tower-3

Ground floor

1t floor

2" floor to
14t floor

[Terrace floor

Tower-4

Ground floor

15t floor

2" floor to
14t floor

[Terrace floor

[Tower-5

Ground floor

15t floor

2" floor to
14t floor

[Terrace floor

[Tower-6

Ground floor

1t floor

2" floor to
14t floor

[Terrace floor

[Tower-7

Ground floor

1t floor

2" floor to
14t floor

[Terrace floor

[Tower-8

Ground floor

1t floor

2" floor to
14t floor

[Terrace floor

[Tower-9

Ground floor

1t floor

2" floor to
14t floor

[Terrace floor

Total Flats :

2
Electrical rooms & 2 comm. Rooms.

9 flats, Entrance lobby (double height) &
Fire control room.

9 flats.

10 Flats on each floor x 13 floors = 130
Flats.

Domestic & Fire RCC Overhead tanks and
Lift machine rooms.

9 flats, Entrance lobby (double height) &
Fire control room.

9 flats.

10 Flats on each floor x 13 floors = 130
Flats.

Domestic & Fire RCC Overhead tanks and
Lift machine rooms.

9 flats, Entrance lobby (double height) &
Fire control room.

9 flats.

10 Flats on each floor x 13 floors = 130
Flats.

Domestic & Fire RCC Overhead tanks and
Lift machine rooms.

9 flats, Entrance lobby (double height) &
Fire control room.

9 flats.

10 Flats on each floor x 13 floors = 130
Flats.

Domestic & Fire RCC Overhead tanks and
Lift machine rooms.

9 flats, Entrance lobby (double height) &
Fire control room.

9 flats.

10 Flats on each floor x 13 floors = 130
Flats.

Domestic & Fire RCC Overhead tanks and
Lift machine rooms.

9 flats, Entrance lobby (double height) &
Fire control room.

9 flats.

10 Flats on each floor x 13 floors = 130
Flats.

Domestic & Fire RCC Overhead tanks and
Lift machine rooms.

9 flats, Entrance lobby (double height) &
Fire control room.

9 flats.

10 Flats on each floor x 13 floors = 130
Flats.

Domestic & Fire RCC Overhead tanks and
Lift machine rooms.

9 flats, Entrance lobby (double height) &
Fire control room.

9 flats.

10 Flats on each floor x 13 floors = 130
Flats.

Domestic & Fire RCC Overhead tanks and
Lift machine rooms.

9 flats, Entrance lobby (double height) &
Fire control room.

9 flats.

10 Flats on each floor x 13 floors = 130
Flats.

Domestic & Fire RCC Overhead tanks and
Lift machine rooms.

Tower Flats
Tower-1 148
Tower-2 148
Tower-3 148

Tower-4 148
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Tower-5 148
Tower-6 148
Tower-7 148
Tower-8 148
Tower-9 148

Total Flats 1,332

IClub House

Building

(Ground floor : Reception lobby (double height), ATM
Kiosks, Super market, Women’s & Gents
change room, Banquet hall, 2 Planter
boxes, Admin office, 2 Pantry, Service
lobby, Indoor games, Creche & Clinic.

15 floor : Badminton court (double height), 2
Cultural studios, Gym, Fitness studio,
Billiards, Magazine and Table tennis.

2 floor : Pantry, Counter & Cafe co working.
Ground floor )
Details of occupancy. (details to be provided) Mentioned above.
Upper floors )
No. of flats on each floor. (details to be provided) Mentioned above.

Terrace floors )
Over head tanks, it Machine room (details to be provide)  Meéntioned above.

Height of the building (In Mtrs)

As per Part 3 Development Control Rules and
General Building Requirements clause 2.10 of NBC
2016

Building, Height of —2.10 Building, Height of — The

vertical distance measured in the case of flat roofs, from

the average level of the ground around and contiguous to ' [Tower-1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 & 9 - Each with
the building or as decided by the Authority to the terrace of | [44.80 mtrs.

last livable floor of the building adjacent to the external
walls; and in the case of pitched roofs, up to the point
where the external surface of the outer wall intersects the
finished surface of the sloping roof, and in the case of
gables facing the road, the mid-point between the eaves
level and the ridge. Architectural features serving no other
function except that of decoration shall be excluded for the
purpose of measuring heights.

Club House : 11.85 mtrs.

Site Area (In Sq.Mtrs)
As per Part 3 Development Control Rules and

8  General Building Requirements clause 2.75 of NBC 49,066.82 Sq. Mtrs.
Site (Plot)— A parcel (piece) of land enclosed by

definite boundaries.
Tower-1, 2, 3,4, 5, 6, 7, 8 & 9 — joined together
ICommon Lower basement © 24,959.753 Sq.mtrs.
ICommon Upper basement : 24,511,559 Sq.mtrs
Built up area in Sq.mtrs.
Floors Tower-1 Tower-2  Tower-3 Tower-4 Tower-5 Tower-6  Tower-7 Tower-8 Tower-9
iGround 740.90 740.90 743.601 740.582 740.065 742.607 740.899 741.417 741.417
floor
1%t 680.199 680.199 691.949 681.196 680.678 690.955 680.198 680.716 680.716
floor
2nd 743.42 743.42 744.416 743.937 743.42 743.42 743.42 743.937 743.937
floor
3rd 743.42 743.42 744.416 743.937 743.42 743.42 743.42 743.937 743.937
floor
4th 743.42 743.42 744.416 743.937 743.42 743.42 743.42 743.937 743.937
floor
sth 743.42 743.42 744.416 743.937 743.42 743.42 743.42 743.937 743.937
floor
6th 743.42 743.42 744.416 743.937 743.42 743.42 743.42 743.937 743.937
floor
7th 743.42 743.42 744.416 743.937 743.42 743.42 743.42 743.937 743.937
floor
gth 743.42 743.42 744.416 743.937 743.42 743.42 743.42 743.937 743.937
floor
. . th 743.42 743.42 744.41 743.937 743.42 743.42 743.42 743.937 743.937
9 Built up area of each floor. (Block wise)(In ﬂior 3 3 6 3.93 3 3 3 3.93 3.93
Sq.Mtrs)
10th 743.42 743.42 744.416 743.937 743.42 743.42 743.42 743.937 743.937
floor
11th 743.42 743.42 744.416 743.937 743.42 743.42 743.42 743.937 743.937
floor
12th 743.42 743.42 744.416 743.937 743.42 743.42 743.42 743.937 743.937
floor
13th 743.42 743.42 744.416 743.937 743.42 743.42 743.42 743.937 743.937
floor
14th 743.42 743.42 744.416 743.937 743.42 743.42 743.42 743.937 743.937
floor
[Terrace 91.075 91.075 92.974 92.974 91.075 91.075 91.075 92.974 92.974
floor




10 Total Built-up area (In Sq.Mtrs)
11 Surrounding Properties

Front

Rear

Side 1
12 Side 2

B. Structural details indicating the fire
prevention, fire fighting and evacuation
measures to be indicated in the drawings

Width of the road to which the building abuts
and whether it is hard surfaced to carry the
weight of 45000 kgs.

As per Part 3 Development Control Rules
and General Building Requirements clause
2.83 of NBC 2016

Street : Any means of access, namely, highway,
street, lane, pathway, alley, stairway,
passageway, carriageway, footway, square, place
or bridge, whether a thoroughfare or not, over
which the public have a right of passage or access

1 or have passed and had access uninterruptedly for
a specified period, whether existing or proposed
in any scheme, and includes all bunds, channels,
ditches, storm-water drains, culverts, footpaths,
sidewalks, traffic islands, roadside trees and
hedges, retaining walls, fences, barriers and
railings within the street lines.

a. Name of the Road
b. Width of the Road (mtrs)
c. Type of Road(Asphalted or Kaccha road)

d. Is road a Dead end

Number of entrances and width of each
entrance to the premises & height clearance
over the entrance.

As per Part 3 Development Control Rules and
General Building Requirements clause 4.6 (d)of
NBC 2016

1) The main entrance to the plot shall be of adequate width
to allow easy access to the fire engine and in no case shall
it measure less than 6 m.

2) The entrance gate shall fold back against the compound
wall of the premises, thus leaving the exterior access way
within the plot free for movement of fire tender.

3) If the main entrance at the boundary wall is built over,
2 the minimum clearance shall be 4.5 m

As per Part 3 Development Control Rules and
General Building Requirements clause 4.60f NBC
2016

a) The width of the main street on which the building abuts
shall not be less than 12 m and one end of this street shall
join another street not less than 12 m in width.

b) The road shall not terminate in a dead end; except in the
case of residential building, up to a height of 30 m.

a. Main entrance width (mtrs)

b. Is Entrance gate provisioned

c. Is any Parabola planned

Width of open space (Setbacks)
Width of open space (Setbacks) 24

As per Part 3 Development Control Rules and
General Building Requirements of NBC 2016

Clause 2.57 Open Space: — An area, forming an
integral part of the plot, left open to the sky. NOTE —
The open space shall be the minimum distance measured
between the front, rear and side of the building and the
respective plot boundaries.

2.58 Open Space, Front — An open space across the
front of a plot between the building line and front boundary
of the plot.

2.59 Open Space, Rear — An open space across the rear
of a plot between the rear of the building and the rear
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Total 11,176.634 11,176.634 11,205.932 11,185.933 11,176.278 11,189.097 11,176.632 11,186.288 11,186.288
built

up
area
Club House
Floors Built up
area in
Sq.mtrs.

(Ground floor 1,035.763
1%t floor 972.457
2" floor 265.021

Total 2,273.24

1,52,404.27 Sq.mtrs.

West -15.00 mtrs. wide Bommenahalli Main Road.

East - Private vacant land.
North -Internal road & Vacant land belongs to applicant.
South - M/s. Coldman Storage building & GR Sun Villas.

Name of the Road:- 15.00 mtrs. wide
Bommenahalli Main Road located at western
side.

[Width of the Road:- 15.00 mtrs.
[Type of Road: Asphalted.

Is road a Dead end: No.

Main entrance width: 1 entry with exit of
8.00 width from 15.00 mtrs. wide
Bommenahalli Main Road located at western
side.

Is Entrance gate provisioned: YES,
provisioned.

Is any Pergola planned : No.




boundary of the plot.

2.60 Open Space, Side — An open space across the side
of the plot between the side of the building and the side
boundary of the plot.

As per Part 3 Development Control Rules and
General Building Requirements clause of NBC 2016

Table 4 Side and Rear Open spaces to be left around
the Building (Clause 8.2.3.1)

o o e
Wo.  Buitding f;e'zi;’;‘ ’;”d
1L 10 3
2. 15 5
318 6
4. 21 7
5. 24 8
6. 27 9
7. 30 10
8. 35 1
9. 40 12
0. 45 13
1. 50 14
12. 55 16
3. 70 17
4. 120 18
A
5 ;;’V‘* 20
NOTES:

1 For buildings above 24 m in height, there shall be a
minimum front open space of 6 m.

2. Where rooms do not derive light and ventilation from the
exterior open space, the width of such exterior open space
as given in col 3 may be reduced by 1 m subject to a
minimum of 3 m and a maximum of 8 m No further
projections shall be permitted.

3. If the length or depth of the building exceeds 40 m, add
to col (3) ten percent of length or depth of building minus
4.0 msubject to maximum requirement of 20 m.

As per Part 3 Development Control Rules and
General Building Requirements clauseof NBC
2016 Clause 4.6 (C):

1) The approach to the building and open spaces on all its
sides shall be not less than 6 m in width, and a turning
radius of minimum 9 m shall be provided for fire tender
movenent of fire tenders weighing up to 45 t.

2) The same shall be hard surface capable of taking the
mass of fire tender, weighing up to 45 t minimum For
heavier fire tenders, the minimum width, turning radius and
the hard surface capable of taking the fire tender loads
shall be as per the requirement laid down by the Fire
Department. The layout for the open space for fire tender
movement shall be done in consultation with the Chief Fire
Officer of the city, which shall be kept free of obstructions
and shall be motorable. The compulsory open spaces
around the building shall not be used for parking.

3) If the main entrance at the boundary wall is built over,
the minimum clearance shall be 4.5 m.

a. Height of the building (mtrs)
b. Setback space left (mtrs)
Note: Any specific claims on relaxation of setback to

be notified with necessary supporting documents.

Width of means of access

As per Part 3 Development Control Rules and
General Building Requirements of NBC 2016

Clause 4.3 Width of Means of Access

The residential plots shall abut on a public means of access

like street/road which is 12mirs wide.

Plots which do not abut on a street/road shall abut/front on

a means of access, the width and other requirements of
which shall be as given in Table 1.

Table 1 Width and Length of Means of Access
(Clause 4.3)

Width  of Length of
! no. means of means  of
access access

m @ [©)]

Height of the building:- Tower-
1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 & 9 — joined together — Each
with 44.80 mtrs.

iSetback required is minimum 13.00 mtrs.
all around the building.

Front (South) : Min 13.00 mtrs.
Rear (North) : Min 13.00 mtrs.
Side (East) : Min 13.00 mtrs.
Side (West) : Min 13.00 mtrs.

Height of the building:- Club House — 11.85
mtrs.

iSetback required is minimum 5.00 mtrs.
all around the building.

Front (West) : Min 13.00 mtrs.
Rear (East) : Min 13.00 mtrs.
Side (North) : Min 13.00 mtrs.
Side (South) : Min 13.00 mtrs.

Driveway space left : Proposed to provide
8.00 mtrs. wide driveway all around the
residential building & 6.00 mtrs wide driveway
jall around the club house building from the
building line with a turning radius of minimum
9.00 mtrs. for the easy movement of fire
ehicles. Further the total setbacks of
minimum 13.00 mtrs all around the
residential building shall be at even level
\without any structure and projections up
fto a height of 5.50 mtrs. These setbacks
shall be always kept free from any
iconstruction or utilization like garden,
landscaping parking etc.
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The premises is directly abutting to 15.00 mtrs wide Bommenahalli Main Road located at western side.



i 60 5
i. 75 150
ii. 9.0 250
iv. 120 400
v. 180 1000
vi. 240 Above 1000

Note: If the development is only on one side of the means
ofaccess, the prescribed widths may be reduced by 1 min
each case.

Inno case, development on plots shall be permitted unless
it is accessible by a public street of width not less than 6 m.

Street/ Road width (mtrs)

Arrangement for parking the cars and ramps.
Arrangement for parking the cars and ramps. 26

As per Part 3 Development Control Rules and
General Building Requirements of NBC 2016

Clause 2.63: Parking Space — An area enclosed or
unenclosed, covered or open, sufficient in size to park
vehicles, together with a drive-way connecting the parking
space with a street or alley and permitting ingress and
egress of the vehicles.

Arrangement for parking the cars and ramps and
conditions for buildings on podium.

4.6.1 Buildings on Podium

4.6.1.1 Podium is a horizontal projection (platform)
extending beyond the building footprint on one or more
sides, and may consist of one or more levels (see Fig.
8A).

4.6.1.2 Uses permitted Podium may be used for the
following purposes:

a) Parking of vehicles . When used for parking, one WC,
two urinals and two wash basins for every 500 cars or
part thereof, shall be provided on each podium floor. At
least one accessible toilet conplying with the
requirements given in B-9 shall be provided preferably
near the accessible parking. Provision for drivers rest
room for non- residential building shall be made.

b) Fire and building services/utilities in accordance with the
provisions of other Parts/ Sections of the Code.

¢) Topmost podium slab which is open to sky maybe
landscaped and/or be used as recreational open space;
subject to provision of 1.6 m high parapet wall.

d) Other habitable uses may be allowed by counting it in
FAR subject to light, ventilation and fire safety
requirements.

Uses proposed in (a) to (c), shall not be counted towards
FAR.

4.6.1.3 Requirements

Following requirements shall be satisfied for buildings
constructed on podium:

a) A podium may be permitted in a plot of area 1 500 m2
or more.

b) A podiunm, if provided with ramp, may be permitted in
one or more levels, however the total height shall not
exceed 30.0 mabove ground level.

¢) In case a podium is not provided with ramp, but
provided with car liff only, the same may ako be
permitted in one or more levels, however, the total
height shall not exceed 9.0 mabove ground level.

d) Requirements for ramp for vehicles (see Fig. 8B):

1) One way ramp of clear width of

minimum 3.0 m and two way ramp with clear width of
minimum 6.0 mshall be provided for LMV.

2) One way ramp of clear width of

minimum 4.5 m and two way ramp with clear width of
minimum 9.0 mshall be provided for LCV.

3)One way ramp of clear width of

minimum 6.0 m and two way ramp with clear width of
minimum 12.0 mshall be provided for HMV.

4) Ramp slope shall be maximum 1 in 8.

5) After a 40 m length of continuous ranp, a flat surface of
minimum 6.0 m length shall preferably be provided (see
Fig 8B).

6) If podium is accessible to fire tender, minimum 7.5 m
wide ramp shall be required for fire engine access with
maximumslope of 1 in 10.

¢) Podium shall not be permitted in required minimum front
open space.

f) Podium, if accessible to fire tender, shall be so designed
s0 as to take the load of fire tender weighing up to 45 t

Provision has been made to park 719 cars at
lower basement parking area, 654 cars at
upper basement parking area and 122 cars on
fthe open space available at southern side and
western side after leaving of 8.00 mtrs wide
driveway from the building line (Total 1,495
lcars).

No. of Ramp:- 4 Ramps.

\Width of Ramp:- Each of 4.00 mtrs width.
[Type of Ramp:- One way.

Gradation:- 1 : 10

Location of Ramp:- 2 located at southern
side & another 2 located at eastern side.
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minimum or as per the requirement laid down by the Fire
Department.

2) Requirement of accessibility for elders and persons with
disabilities shall be ensured in conpliance with the
provisions of Annex B which may require providing ramps
with specified gradient or accessible lifts for access to
different levels.

4.6.1.4 Requirements for fire tender movement

a) Buildings having height more than 15 m above ground
level shall necessarily be accessible by fire tender, as
follows (see Fig. 9A):

1) For buildings having floor area less than 10 000 n2,
fire tenders shall have access to at least one-third of
the perimeter of building which shall be minimum 6.0 m
wide and having 9.0 m turning radius.

2) For buildings having floor area more than 10 000 n2,
fire engine shall have an access to at least to half of the
perimeter of building which shall be minimum 6.0 m
wide and having 9.0 m turning radius.

b) If podium is not accessible by fire tender, the podium
may be such that it is not extended beyond the building
footprint to an extent more than 11.0 m on the side where
fire tender access is provided (see Fig. 9B and Fig. 9C).
Such restriction shall not apply in case podium is accessible
by fire engine (see Fig. 9D).

¢) Minimum 6.0 m driveway width and 9.0 m width at
turning shall be available for fire tender movement all
around the podium. NOTE . The width and turning radius
of ramp for fire tender access, and requirements of
motorable open space for fire tender movement given
above pertain to fire tender weighing up to 45 t and its
operability. For heavier fire tenders, these shall be as per
the requirement laid down by the Fire Department [see
als0 4.6 (¢)].

4.7 Cul-de-sacs giving access to plots and extending
from 150 mto 275 min length with an additional turning
space at 150 mwill be allowed only in residential
areas, provided cul-de-sacs would be permissible only
on straight roads and further provided the end of cul-de-
sacs shall be higher in level than the level of the starting
point of such dead end road. The turning space, in this
case shall be not less than 81 n2 in area, with no
dimension less than 9 m.

a. No. of ramps

b. Width of Ramp (mtr)

c.Type of Ramp; Single or double (one way/ two way)
d. Gradation

e. Location of Ramp

Staircases
As per NBC 2016, Part 4, Fire and Life Safetylause
4.4.2.4.3 Staircases,

As mentioned in Part 4, Fire and Life Safety clause 1.2
All  buildings, shall have a minimum of two
staircases.

The provisions of this Part are applicable to,

a) all high rise buildings; where any of these buildings have
floor area more than 500 m? on any one or more floors;

6) Buildings with two basements or more, or with one
basement of arca more than 500 m? unless otherwise
mentioned specifically in the provisions.

The minimum width of tread without nosing shall be 250
mm for staircase of residential buildings. The treads shall
be constructed and maintained in a manner to prevent
slipping. The maximum height of riser shall be 150 mm.
The number of risers shall be limited to 12 per flight. The
staircases may be internal staircases or external staircases.

4.4.2.4.3.2 Internal staircases

The internal staircases may be constructed with an external
wall, or otherwise, and shall comply with the following:

a) Internal stairs shall be constructed of non- combustible
materials throughout, and shall have fire resistant rating of
minimum 120 min.

b) A staircase shall not be arranged round a lift shaft.

¢) Exits shall not be used as a portion of a supply, return or
exhaust air system serving adjoining areas. Any opening(s)
shall not be permitted in walls or in doors, separating exits
from adjoining areas.

d) No flue chimney, electromechanical equipment, air
conditioning units, gas piping or electrical panels shall be
allowed in the stairway.

e) Notwithstanding the detailed provision for exits in
accordance with 4.2 and 4.3, the following minimum
width shall be provided for stai Jfor respectiy
occupancies:

1) Residential (A-4) : 1.25 m.

Proposed to provide 18 staircases (2 in each
[Tower i.e. Tower-1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 & 9) and 2 in
IClub House building (Total 20 staircases).

Floor area —

[Tower-1 : Maximum floor area is 743.42
ISq.mtrs.

[Tower-2 : Maximum floor area is 743.42
ISq.mtrs.

[Tower-3 : Maximum floor area is 744.416
Sq.mtrs.
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1) A handrail shall be provided on one side of the staircase

of width less than 1 500 mm, and on both sides of the

staircase of width 1 500mm and more. The projection of
handrail(s) in the staircase width shall not be more than

115 mm

h) The design of staircase shall also take into account the
following:

1) The minimum headroom in a passage under the landing
ofa staircase and under the staircase shall be 2.2 m

2) Access to exit staircase shall be through a fire door of a

‘minimum 120 min fire resistance rating.

3) No living space, store or other fire risk shall open
directly into staircases.

4) The exit (including staircases) shall be continuous from
refuge floors or terrace level, as applicable, to the level of
exit discharge.

5) No clectrical shafts/air conditioning ducts or gas pipes,

etc, shall pass through or open in the staircases.

6) Lifts shall not open in staircase.

7) No combustble material shall be used for
decoration/wall panelling in the staircase.

8) Beams/columns and other building features shall not
reduce the head roon width of the staircase.

9) The floor indication board, indicating the
location/designated number of staircase, respective floor
number and direction to exit discharge shall be placed
inside the staircase, on the wall nearest to the fire door. It
shall be of size not less than 300 mm x 200 mm (see Fig.
9).

10) Individual floors shall be prominently indicated on the
wall outside the staircase and facing it.

11) All staircases shall terminate at the level of exit
discharge. The access to the basement shall be by a
separate staircase.

12) Scissors type staircases shall not be treated as
part of exit.

a. No. of staircases in Blocks / wing

b.Floor area (sqmt)

c. Area of Basement (sqmt)

d. No. of Basement

e. Thread width (mm)

£. No. of Risers (nos)

g. Fire Rating (min)

h. Stairs around Lift : YES/ NO

L Stairs are clear from any other service routings :
YES/NO

JNo other services is taken inside the stairs : YES/
NO

k. Staircase width : (mtrs)

L. Staircase head room: (mtrs)

m. Fire door rating : (min)

n. Fire Signage board : YES/NO

o. Staircase terminated at Ground level: YES/ NO

EXTERNAL STAIRCASE
4.4.2.4.3.4 External staircases

The external staircases are the staircases provided on the
external wall/facade, and shall comply with the following:

a) External stairs shall always be kept in sound and usable
condition.

b) All external stairs shall be directly connected to the
ground.

¢) Entrance to the external stairs shall be separate and
remote from the internal staircase.

d) Where an external staircase is provided, it shall be
ensured that the use of it at the time of fire is not prejudiced
by smoke and flame from openings (for exanple,
windows, doors) in the external face of the building. Care
shall be taken to ensure that no external wall or window
opening opens on to or close to an external stair. If such
openings exists within 3 m from an external staircase, they
shall be protected with fire rated doors/window asserblies
with rating of at least 60 min.

e) The external stairs shall be constructed of non-
combustible materials, and any doorway leading to it shall
have minimum 120 min fire resistance.

) No external staircase shall be inclined at an angle greater
than 45° from the horizontal.

2) External stairs shall have straight flight not less than
1 500 mm wide. h) Handrails, to be provided on both
sides, shall be ofa height not less than 1 000 mm and not

[Tower-4 : Maximum floor area is 743.937
ISq.mtrs.

[Tower-5 : Maximum floor area is 743.42
ISq.mtrs.

[Tower-6 : Maximum floor area is 743.42
Sq.mtrs.

[Tower-7 : Maximum floor area is 743.42
ISq.mtrs.

[Tower-8 : Maximum floor area is 743.937
ISq.mtrs.

[Tower-9 : Maximum floor area is 743.937
Sq.mtrs.

|Area of Basement :

Lower basement — 24,959.753 Sq. mtrs.
Upper basement — 24,511.559 Sq. mtrs.
No. of Basement :- 02 Basements.

Fire Rating 120 min.

[Stairs around Lift : YES/ NO.

[Stairs are clear from any other service
routings : YES / 8O-
No other services is taken inside the

stairs : YES/ NO-

Fire door rating : 120 min

Fire Signage board : YES/ NO-

Staircase terminated at Ground level: All
fthe Staircases are terminated at ground floor
land 22 separate staircases have been proposed

reach each common basement parking area
ffrom the ground floor.

Not proposed.
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exceeding 1 200 mm There shall be provisions of
balusters with maximum gap of 150 mm.

a. Type of External staircase:

b. Location of External stairs: YES/ NO
c. Fire rating of door (min)

d. Width of stairs: (mtrs)

e. Section & Elevation of stairs:

Staircase Size:
Staircase Size

a. Width of the staircases.
As per Clause 4.4.2.4.3.2 of Part 4 Fire and Life
Safety of NBC 2016 The following minimum width shall
be provided for:

1) Residential (A-4) : 1.25 m

b. Width of treads
As per clause 4.4.2.4.3.1 of Part 4 Fire and Life
Safety of NBC 2016: The minimum width of tread
without nosing shall be 250 mm for staircase of residential
buildings.

c. Height of riser
As per clause 4.4.2.4.3.1 of Part 4 Fire and Life
Safety of NBC 2016 : The maximum height of riser shall
be 150 mm for staircase of residential buildings.

d. Number of risers in a flight
As per clause 4.4.2.4.3.1 of Part 4 Fire and Life
Safety of NBC 2016: The number of risers shall be
limited to 12 per flight.

e. Height of hand rails
As per clause 4.4.2.4.3.2 (f) of Part 4 Fire and Life
Safety of NBC 2016: Handrails shall be provided at a
height of 1 000 mmto be measured from the base of the
middle of the treads to the top of the handrails.
Balusters/railing shall be provided such that the width of
staircase does not reduce.

f. Head room clearance
As per Part 3 Development Control Rules and
General Building Requirementsclause 2.70 of NBC
2016

As per clause 4.4.2.4.3.2 (h) (1) of Part 4 Fire and
Life Safety of NBC 2016:

The minimum headroom in a passage under the
landing of a staircase and under the staircase shall be
22m

Fire Tower

As per Part4, NBC 2016, 2.24 Firefighting Shaft
(Fire Tower) -An enclosed shaft having protected area of
120 min fire resistance rating comprising protected lobby,

staircase and fireman's lift, connected directly to exit

discharge or through exit passageway with 120 min fire

resistant wall at the level of exit discharge to exit discharge.

These shall also serve the purpose of exit requirement/

strategy for the occupants. The respective floors shall be

approachable from fire-fighting shaft enabling the fire

fighters to access the floor and also enabling the fire

fighters to assist in evacuation through fireman's liff. The

firefighting shaft shall be equipped with 120 min fire doors.

[Tower-1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 & 9 - Each of 1.25 mtrs.
Club House - 1 of 2.00 mtrs & 1 of 1.50 mtrs.

Tower-1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 & 9 - 275 mm
Club House — 300 mm.

Tower-1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 & 9 - 165 mm

Club House — 150 mm.

Tower-1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 & 9 - 09 risers per
flight.

Club House — Max 12 risers per flight.

1.00 mtr.

2.20 mtrs.

Generated On:21-05-19 01:15

The firefighting shaft shall be equipped with firemen takk Proposed to provide 9 Fire Towers (1 in each Tower) as per Part-4, NBC-2016,2.24 Fire Fighting Shaft (Fire Tower) .

back, wet riser and landing valve in its lobby, to fight fire
by fire fighters (see Fig. 2 for a typical fire fighting shaft).

Travel Distance
As per clause 2.59 of Part 4 Fire and Life Safety of
NBC 2016:

The distance to be travelled from any point in a building to
a protected exit or external escape route or final exit
measured along the line of travel.

Table 5 Travel Distance (Based on Occupancy and
Construction Type) (Clauses 4.4.2.1 and 4.4.2.2) of
Part 4 f NBC 2016.

Maximum
Travel
Sl Occupancy distance
Group
’ e
1&2 2

Maximum 30.00 mtrs. from the farthest point
to staircases in basements.
Tower-1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 & 9.

Maximum 29.50 mtrs. from the farthest point
and maximum 14.75 mtrs. from the dead end
lof the corridor to the staircases in upper floors.

Club House.

Maximum 35.00 mtrs. from the farthest point
and maximum 22.00 mtrs. from the dead end
lof the corridor to the staircases in upper floors.
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Residential 3000 22.50
(Group A)

Notes:

1. For fully sprinklered building, the travel distance
may be increased by 50 percent of the values
specified.

2. Ramp shall not be counted as an exit in case of
basement below the first basement in car parking.

Number of lifts and capacity

Lift: An appliance designed to transport persons or
materials between two or more levels in a vertical or
substantially vertical direction by means of a guided car or
a platform. The word elevator is also synonymously used
for lft.

As per clause 4.15.1 of Part4 Fire and Life Safety of
NBC-2005

Where applicable, fire lifts shall be provided with a
minimum capacity for 8 passengers and fully automated
with emergency switch on ground level In general,
buildings 15 m in height or above shall be provided with
fire liffs.

Fire Lifts — Following details shall apply for a fire lift:

1) To enable fire services persomnel to reach the upper
floors with the minimum delay, one fire lift per 1 200 m? of
floor area shall be provided and shall be available for the
exclusive use of the firemen in an emergency.

2) The lift shall have a floor area of not less than 1.4 nf. It
shall have loading capacity of not less than 545 kg (8
persons lift) with automatic closing doors of minimum 0.8
mwidth.

3) The electric supply shall be on a separate service from
electric supply mains in a building and the cables run in a
route safe from fire, that is, within the lift shaft. Lights and
fans in the elevators having wooden panelling or sheet steel
construction shall be operated on 24 V supply.

4) Fire fighting lifi should be provided with a ceiling
hatch for use in case of emergency, so that when the
car gets stuck up, it shall be easily openable.

5) In case of failure of normal electric supply, it shall

automatically trip over to alternate supply. For
apartment houses, this changeover of supply could be

done through manually operated changeover switch.

Alternatively, the lift shall be so wired that in case of
power failure, it comes down at the ground level and
comes to stand-still with door open.

6) The operation of a fire lift is by a simple toggle or two-
button switch situated in a glass-fronted box adjacent to
the lift at the entrance level. When the switch is on, landing
call-points will become inoperative and the lift will be on
car control only or on a priority control device. When the
switch is off] the lift will return to normal working. This lift
can be used by the occupants in normal times.

7) The words ‘Fire Lift” shall be conspicuously displayed
in fluorescent paint on the lift landing doors at each floor
level.

8) The speed of the fire lift shall be such that it can reach
the top floor from ground level within 1 min.

Specification of lifis:
C-1.5 Lifis
General requirements of lifs shall be as follows:

a) Walls of lift enclosures shall have a fire rating of 2 ; lifts
shaffs shall have a vent at the top of area not less than 0.2
i

b) Lift motor room shall be located preferably on top of
the shaft and separated from the shaft by the floor of the
room.

¢) Landing doors in lifi enclosures shall have a fire
resistance of not less than 1 h.

d) The number of lifts in one row for a lift bank shall not
exceed 4 and the total number of lifts in the bank (of two
rows) shall not exceed 8. A wall of 2 h fire rating shall
separate individual shafls in a bank.

¢) Lift car door shall have a fire resistance rating of half an
hour.

f) Collapsible gates shall not be permitted for lifts and shall
have solid doors with fire resistance of at least 1 h.

g) Ifthe lift shaft and lobby is in the core of the building, a
positive pressure between 25 and 30 Pa shall be
maintained in the lobby and a positive pressure of 50 Pa
shall be maintained in the lift shaft. The mechanism for
pressurization shall act automatically with the fire alarm it
shall be possible to operate this mechanically also.

h) Exit fiom the lift lobby, if located in the core of the

10 Generated On:21-05-19 01:15

[Increased travel distance is acceptable, all the
oors of club housed building will be covered
with automatic sprinkler system.

Proposed to provide 2 passenger lifts, each of 15 passenger’s capacity & 1 Fireman lift of 08 passenger’s capacity in each Tower
i.e. Tower-1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 & 9 and 1 passenger lift of 08 passengers capacity in Club house (Total 28 lifts).
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building, shall be through a self closing smoke stop door of
halfan hour fire

resistance.

j) Lifts shall not normally communicate with the basement;
if, however, lifts are in communication, the lift lobby of the
basements shall be pressurized as in (g), with self-closing
door as in (h).

k) Grounding switch(es), at ground floor level, shall be
provided on all the lifts to enable the fire service to ground
the liffs.

m) Telephone or other communication facilities shall be
provided in lift cars for building of 30 m in height and
above. Communication system for lifts shall be connected
to fire control room for the building.

n) Suitable arrangements such as providing slope in the
floor of lift lobby, shall be made to prevent water used
during fire fighting, etc,at any landing from entering the lift
shafis.

p) A sign shall be posted and maintained on every floor at

or near the lift indicating that in case of fire, occupants shall
use the stairs

unless instructed otherwise. The sign shall also contain a
plan for each floor showing the locations of the stairways.

Alternate source of power supply shall be provided for all
the lifts through a manually operated changeover switch.

0. Of Lifts
Description
[Capacity

Structural material

RCC materials and brick walls of not less than two hours
fire resistance should be used for the construction of
structures. Only fire resistant materials or materials treated
with fire retardant chemicals, should be used for interior
decoration work. While attending the interior decoration
the fixed fire fighting systens like sprinklers / risers etc.,
should not be covered or shified from their original
location.

Basements:

12.9.3. The basement shall have the following
requirements:

a) Every basement shall be in every part at least 2.4 m
in height from the floor to the underside of the roof
slab or ceiling;

b) Adeq ilation shall be provided for the
b The ilation requiy shall

be the same as required by the particular occupancy
according to byelaws. Any deficiency may be met by
providi leg hanical in the form
of blowers, exhaust fans, air conditioning systems, etc;

¢) The height of the ceiling of any basement shall be
minimum 0.9 m and the maximum, 1.2 m above the
average surrounding ground level.

However; in case of parking, mercantile or business
occupancy at ground floor, minimum height of the
ceiling of the basement may be 0.3 m above the
average surroundings ground level subject to

h 7 pn

being provided (see Fig. 11);

d) Adequate arrangements shall be made such that
surface drainage does not enter the basement;

e) The walls and floors of the basement shall be
watertight and be so designed that the effects of the
surrounding soil and moisture, if any,

are taken into account in design and adequate damp
proofing treatment is given;

/) The access to the basement shall be separate room
the main and alternative staircase providing access
and exit from higher floors.

Where the staircase is continuous in the case of
buildings served by more than one staircase, the same
shall be of enclosed type serving as a fire separation
from the basement floor and higher floors. Open ramps
shall be permitted if they are constructed within the
building line subject to the provision of (d);

g) Access to basements through ramps shall be
permitted subject to provision of (d). The requirements
Jor the ramps shall be in accordance with 4.6.1.3
[see also Fig. 8 (b)];

h) For all public buildings and uses including group
housing, having basement going up to more than one
level, access to all levels shall also be provided through
lift. The exit requirements in basements shall comply
with the provisions of Part 4 .Fire and Life Safety. of
the Code.

1 Generated On:21-05-19 01:15

RCC materials and brick walls of not less than two hours fire resistance should be used for the construction of structures. Only fire
resistant materials or materials treated with fire retardant chemicals, should be used for interior decoration work. While attending
the interior decoration the fixed fire fighting systems like sprinklers / risers etc., should not be covered or shifted from their original
location.

Basements shall be constructed as per clause 12.9.3 of Part 4 Fire and Life Safety of NBC 2016 and also shall be provided as per
Clause 12.9.3, Part-3, NBC 2016.



Smoke control of exits
NBC 2016, Part 4, Fire and Life SafetyClause
4.4.2.5 Smoke control of exits

a) In building design, compartment-tation plays a vital
part in limiting the spread of fire and smoke. The
design should ensure avoidance of spread of smoke to
adjacent spaces through the various leakage openings
in the compartment enclosure, such as cracks,
openings around pipes ducts, airflow grills and doors.
In the absence of proper sealing of all these openings,
smoke and toxic gases will obstruct the free movement
of occupants of the building through the exits.
Pressurization of staircases is of great importance for
the exclusion of smoke and toxic gases from the
protected exit.

b) Pressurization is a method adopted for protecting
the exits from ingress of smoke, especially in high-rise
buildings. In pressurization, air is injected into the
staircases, lobbies, etc, as applicable, to raise their
pressure slightly above the pressure in adjacent parts
of the building. As a result, ingress of smoke or toxic
gases into the exits will be prevented. The
pressurization of staircases and lift lobbies shall be
adopted as given in Table 6. The pressure difference
Jfor staircases shall be 50 Pa. Pressure differences for
lobbies (or corridors) shall be between 25 Pa and 30
Pa. Further, the pressure differential for enclosed
staircase adjacent to such lobby (or corridors) shall be
50 Pa. For enclosed staircases adjacent to non-
pressurized lobby  (or  corridors), the pressure
differential shall be 50 Pa.

¢)  Equipment and  ductwork  for staircase
pressurization shall be in accordance with one of the
Jfollowing:

1) Directly connected to the stairway by ductwork
enclosed in non-combustible construction.

2) If ducts used to pressurize the system are passed
through shafts and grills are provided at each level, it
shall be ensured that hot gases and smoke from the
building cannot ingress into the staircases under any
circumstances.

d) The normal air conditioning system and the
pressurization system shall be designed and interfaced
to meet the requirements of emergency services. When
the emergency pressurization is brought into action,

the following changes in the normal air conditioning
system shall be effected:

1) Any recirculation of air shall be stopped and all
exhaust air vented to atmosphere.

2) Any air supply to the spaces/areas other than exits
shall be stopped.

3) The exhaust system may be continued provided,

i) the positions of the extraction grills permit a general
air flow away from the means of egress;

ii) the construction of the ductwork and fans is such
that, it will not be rendered inoperable by hot gases
and smoke; and

iii) there is no danger of spread of smoke to other
Sloors by the path of the extraction system which can
be ensured by keeping the extraction fans running.

e ) For pressurized stair enclosure systems, the
activation of the systems shall be initiated by signalling
from fire alarm panel.

/) Pressurization system shall be integrated and
supervised with the automatic/manual fire alarm
system for actuation.

8) Wherever pressurized staircase is to be connected to
unpressurized area, the two areas shall be segregated
by 120 min fire resistant wall.

h) Fresh air intake for pressurization shall be away (at
least 4 m) from any of the exhaust outlets/grille.
Pressurization of staircases & lift lobbies may be

as per req in

Table-6.

As per clause 2.49 of Part 4 Fire and Life Safety of
NBC 2016:

Pressurizati The blish of a pressure
difference across a barrier to protect a stairway,
lobby, escape route or room of a building from smoke
penetration.

Smoke exhaust and Pressurization of areas above
ground as per clause 4.6.1 of Part 4 Fire and Life
Safety of NBC 2016

Corridors in exit access (exit access corridor) are
created for meeting the requirement of use, privacy
and layout in various occupancies. These are most
often noted in hospitality, health care occupancies and
sleeping accommodations.

Generated On:21-05-19 01:15
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Exit access corridors of guest rooms and indoor
patient department/areas having patients lacking self
preservation and for sleeping accommodations such as
apartments, custodial, penal and mental institutions,
etc, shall be provided with 60 min fire resistant wall
and 20 min self-closing fire doors along with all fire
stop sealing of penetrations. Smoke exhaust system
having make-up air and exhaust air system or
alternatively pressurization system with supply air
system for these exit access corridors shall be
required. Smoke exhaust system having make-up air
and exhaust air system shall also be required for
theatres/auditoria. Such smoke exhaust system shall
also be required for large lobbies and which have exit
through staircase leading to exit discharge. This would
enable eased exit of people through smoke controlled
area to exit discharge.

All exit passageway (from exit to exit discharge) shall
be pressurized or naturally ventilated. The mechanical
pressurization system shall be automatic in action with
manual controls in addition. All such exit passageway
shall be maintained with integrity for safe means of
egress and evacuation. Doors provided in such exit
passageway shall be fire rated doors of 120 min rating.

Smoke exhaust system where provided, for above
areas and occupancies shall have a minimum of 12 air
changes per hour smoke exhaust mechanism.
Pressurization system where provided shall have a
minimum  pressure  differential of 25-30 Pa in
relationship to other areas.

The smoke exhaust fans in the mechanical ventilation
system shall be fire rated, that is, 250°C for 120 min.
For naturally cross-ventilated corridors or corridors

with operable windows, such smoke exhaust system or
pressurization system will not be required.

Smoke Exhaust and Pressurization of areas below
Ground.

As per clause 4.6.2 of Part 4 Fire and Life Safety of
NBC 2016:

Each b shall be sep h ilated. Vents
with cross-sectional area (aggregate) not less than 2.5
percent of the floor area spread evenly round the
perimeter of the basement shall be provided in the
form of grills, or breakable stall board lights or
pavement lights or by way of shafts.

Alternatively, a system of mechanical ventilation
system may be provided with following requirements:

a) Mechanical ventilation system shall be designed to
permit 12 air changes per hour in case of fire or
distress call. However, for

normal operation, air changes schedule shall be as
given in Part 8 ‘Building Services, Section 3 Air
conditioning, Heating and Mechanical Ventilation’ of

the Code.

b) In multi-level b independent air  intake
and smoke exhaust shafts (masonry or reinforced
concrete)  for respective basement levels and
compartments therein shall be planned with its make-
up air and exhaust air fans located on the respective
level and in the respective compartment. Alternatively,
in multi-level basements, common intake masonry (or
reinforced cement concrete) shaft may serve respective
comp. aligned at all b levels. Similarly,

common smoke exhaust/outlet masonry (or reinforced
cement concrete) shafts may also be planned to serve
such compartments at all basement levels. All supply
air and exhaust air fans on respective levels shall be
installed in fire resisting room of 120 min. Exhaust

Jans at the respective levels shall be provided with

back draft damper connection to the common smoke
exhaust  shaft ensuring complete isolation and
compartmentation of floor isolation to eliminate
spread of fire and smoke to the other
compartments/floors.

¢) Due consideration shall be taken for ensuring proper
drainage of such shafts to avoid insanitation condlition.
Inlets and extracts may be terminated at ground level
with stall board or pavement lights as before. Stall
board and pavement lights should be in positions easily
accessible to the fire brigade and clearly marked ‘AIR
INLET or ‘SMOKE OUTLET’ with an indication of
area served at or near the opening.

d) Smoke from any fire in the basement shall not
obstruct any exit serving the ground and upper floors
of the building.

e) The smoke exhaust fans in the mechanical
ventilation system shall be fire rated, that is, 250°C for
120 min.

) The smoke ventilation of the basement car parking

areas shall be through provision of supply and exhaust

13 Generated On:21-05-19 01:15

Proposed to provide Smoke control of exits and staircases are naturally ventilated at upper floor of each Tower as per NBC-2016.
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air ducts duly installed with its supports and connected
to supply air and exhaust fans. Alternatively, a system
of impulse fans (jet fans) may be used for meeting the

qui of smoke ilation complying with the
Jollowing:

1) Structural aspects of beams and other down
stands/services shall be taken care of in the planning
and provision of the jet fans.

2) Fans shall be fire rated, that is, 250°C for 120 min.

3) Fans shall be adequately supported to enable
operations for the duration as above.

4) Power supply panels for the fans shall be located in
fire safe zone to ensure continuity of power supply.

5) Power supply cabling shall meet circuit integrity
requirement in accordance with accepted standard

[413)].

The smoke extraction system shall operate on
actuation of flow switch actuation of sprinkler system.
In addition, a local and/or remote ‘manual start-stop
control/switch’ shall be provided for operations by the
fire fighters. Visual indication of the operation status
of the fans shall also be provided with the remote
control. No system relating to smoke ventilation shall
be allowed to interface or cross the transformer area,
electrical  switchboard,  electrical ~ rooms  or
exits. Smoke exhaust system having make-up air and
exhaust air system for areas other than car parking
shall be required for common areas and exit access
;

h .

and

corridor in
shall be completely separate and independent of car
parking areas and other mechanical areas. Supply air
shall not be less than 5 m from any exhaust discharge
openings.

Compartmentation
Compartmentation 42

As per clause 4.5 of Part 4 Fire and Life Safety of
NBC 2016:

4.5.1 General

a) It is important to limit the spread of a fire in any building.
The usual method is to use fire barriers. In some instances
these barriers need to be penetrated for ductwork,
plumbing and electrical systems, and in such cases, use of
passive fire protection measures shall be done so that the
integrity of these barriers is not compromised.

b) Floor(s) shall be compartmented with area as given
below.

4.5.2 All floors shall be compartmented / zoned with area

of each compartment being not more than 750 n?. The
maximum size of the compartment shall be as follows, in

case of sprinklered Basement/Building:
[sr Compartment-
o Use ation
Area m2

L Basefnem car 3000
parking
Basements

2. 2000
(other than car
parking)

In addition, there shall be requirement of a minimum
of two compartments if the floor plate size is equal or
less than the areas mentioned above. However, such
qui of mini two comp shall not
be required, if the floor plate is less than 750 .
Comp, ion shall be achieved by means of fire

barrier having fire resistance rating of 120 min.

Gas Supply
Gas Supply

As per clause 4.7.1 of Part 4 Fire and Life Safety of
NBC 2016:

Town Gas/ LPG supply pipes

Where gas pipes are run in buildings, the same shall be run
in separate shafis exclusively for this purpose and these
shall be on external walls, away from the staircases. Gas
distribution pipes shall always be below the false ceiling.
The length of these pipes shall be as short as possible. In
the case of kitchen cooking range area, hood should have
grease filters using metallic grill to trap oil vapours escaping
into the fume hood.

NOTE — For detailed information on gas pipe
installations, reference may be made to Part 9 ‘Plumbing
Services, Section 4 Gas Supply” of the Code.

4.7.2 Thermal detectors These shall be installed into fime
hoods of large kitchens for hotels, hospitals, and similar

areas located in high rise buildings. Arrangements shall be
made for automatic tripping of the exhaust fan in case of

14 Generated On:21-05-19 01:15

Proposed to provide water curtain system in each basement and compartmentation in upper floors as per NBC-2016.



16

17

fire. If gas is used, the same shall be shut off. The voltage
shall be 24 V or 100 V d.c. operated with external
rectifier. The valve shall be of the hand re-set type and
shall be located in an area segregated ffom cooking ranges.
Valves shall be easily accessible. The hood shall have
manual facility for steam or suitable hood extinguishing gas
released depending on duty condition.

4.7.3 Gas cylinders and manifold shall need to be housed
in a detached location with no other occupancy within
distances prescribed in good practice [4(14)] thereof
There shall be an enclosure suitably ventilated. It is
desirable to provide medium velocity spray nozzles which
can be operated by quick opening valve situated away
from the enclosure.

4.7.4 In the case of gas cylinders, if manifold has to be
installed on podium/close to podium, the same shall be
away fiom any air intakes/smoke exhaust openings/ any
windows.

4.7.6 Gas meters shall be housed in a suitably constructed
metal cupboard located in a well-ventilated space, keeping
in view the fact that LPG is heavier than air and town gas is
lighter than air.

4.7.7 Wherever LPG reticulation/cylinders are used in
buildings above 100 m, gas leak detectors shall be
provided at the usage points and monitored from fire
command centre. The cables used for signalling shall be
circuit integrity cables. 4.7.8 The gas lines shall not be
installed through any clectrical shafts, escape routes, refuge
areas / refuge floors. 4.7.9 Kitchens working on LPG fuel
shall not be permitted in basements.

3.4.5.4 Service ducts and shaft

Openings in walls or floors which are necessary to be
provided to allow passages of all building services like
cables, electrical wirings, telephone cables, plumbing pipes,
etc, shall be protected by enclosure in the form of
ducts/shafts having a fire resistance not less than 120 min.
The inspection door for electrical shafts/ducts low voltage
wiring running in shafts/ducts, shall either be armoured type
or run through metal conduits. The space between the
clectrical cables/conduits and the walls/slabs shall be filled
in by a fire stop material having fire resistance rating of not
less than 120 min. This shall exclude requirement of fire
stop sealing for low voltage services shaft.

For plumbing shafls in the core of the building, with shaft
door opening inside the building, the shafts shall have
inspection doors having fire resistance rating not less than
30 min. For plumbing shafts doors which open in wet areas
or in naturally ventilated areas or on external wall of the
building, the shafts may not require doors having any
specified fire rating.

3.4.6 Electrical Installation

3.4.6.1 The electric distribution cables/wiring shall be laid
in a separate shaft. The shaft shall be sealed at every floor
with fire stop materials having the same fire resistance as
that of the floor. High, medium and low voltage wiring
running in shaft and in false ceiling shall run in separate
shaft/conduits.

‘Water mains, gas pipes, telephone lines, intercom lines or
any other service line shall not be laid in the duct for
electrical cables; use of bus ducts/solid rising mains instead
of cables is preferred.

Escape Lighting and Exit Signage’s.

3.4.7 Escape Lighting and Exit SignageEXxit access,
exits and exit discharge shall be properly identified, with
adequate lighting maintained in the elements of the egress
systens so that all occupants shall be able to leave the
facility safely.

3.4.7.1 Lighting

a) The exit, exit access and exit discharge systens shall be
illuminated continuously. The floors of the means of egress
shall be illuminated at all points, including angles and
intersections, in corridors and passageways, stairwells,
landings of stairwells and exit.

b) Emergency lighting shall be powered from a source
independent of that supplying the normal lighting.

¢) Escape lighting shall be capable of,

1) indicating clearly and unambiguously the escape routes;
2) providing adequate illumination along such routes to

allow safe movement of persons towards and through the
exits; and

3) Ensuring that fire alarm call points and Fire fighting
equipment provided along the escape routes can be readily
located.

d) The horizontal luminance at floor level on the centreline
of an escape route shall not be less than 10 lumen / n?. Tn
addition, for escape routes up to 2 m wide, 50 percent of
the route width shall be fit to a minimum of § lumen / .

¢) Required illumination shall be arranged such that the

15 Generated On:21-05-19 01:15

Not proposed.

Proposed to provide service ducts and provision has been made to seal the ducts at each floor level.
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failure of any single lighting unit, such as the burning out of
one luminaire, will not leave any area in darkness and does
ot impede the finctioning of the system further.

f) The emergency lighting shall be provided to be put on
within 5 s of the failure of the normal lighting supply. Also,
emergency lighting shall be able to maintain the required
illumination level for a period of not less than 90 min in the
event of failure of the normal lighting even for smaller
premises.

2) Battery pack emergency lighting, because of its limited
duration and reliability, shall not be allowed to be used in
lieu of a diesel engine driven emergency power supply.

h) Escape lighting luminaries should be sited to cover the
following locations:

1) Near each intersection of corridors,

2) At exits and at each exit door,

3) Near each change of direction in the escape route,

4) Near each staircase so that each flight of stairs receives
direct light,

5) Near any other change of floor level,

6) Outside each final exit and close to it,

7) Near each fire alarm call point,

8) Near fire fighting equipment, and

9) To illuminate exit and safety signs as required by the
enforcing authority.

NOTE. For the purpose of this clause ‘near’ is normally
considered to be within 2 mmeasured horizontally.

) The luminaries shall be mounted as low as
Possible, but at least 2 mabove the floor level

k) Signs are required at all exits, emergency exits and
escape routes, which should comply with the graphic
requirements of the relevant Indian Standards.

3.4.7.2 Exit passageway (at ground) and staircase lighting
shall also be comnected to alternative supply. The
alternative source of supply may be provided by battery
continuously trickle charged from the electric mains.

3.4.7.3 Suitable arrangements shall be made by
installing double throw switches to ensure that the lighting
installed in the staircase and the corridor does not get
comnected to two sources of supply simultaneously.
Double throw switch shall be installed in the service room
for terminating the stand-by supply.

The emergency lighting system shall be well maintained by
periodical inspections and tests so as to ensure their
perfect serviceability at all times.

3.4.7.4 Exit signage Where exit access is provided through
corridors / paths, the occupants shall be able to easily
identify the way to exits. Exit signs shall be provided such
that no point in an exit access is more than 30 m from a
visible exit directional sign. An exit sign indicating the
direction to an exit shall be provided at all changes in
direction.

Exits shall be clearly visible and the route to reach the exits
shall be clearly marked and signs posted to guide the
occupants of the floor concerned. Signs shall be illuminated
and wired to an independent electrical circuit on an
alternative source of supply. The sizes

and colours of the exit signs shall be in accordance with
good practice [4(7)]. The colour of the exit signs shall be
green.

NOTE. This provision shall not apply to A-2 and A-4
occupancies less than 15 m in height. The exit sign with
arrow indicating the way to the escape route shall be
provided at a suitable height from the floor level on the wall
and shall be illuminated by

electric light connected to corridor circuits. All exit way
marking signs should be so installed that no mechanical
damage shall occur to them due to moving of furniture or
other heavy equipment. Further, all landings of floor shall
have floor indicating boards prominently indicating the
nunber of the floor. Photo luminescent markings shall be
pasted at internal hydrant boxes.

D. The builder should arrange for the following
fire fighting and evacuation measures:-

Electric Power Supply

NBC 2016, Part-4 Fire and Life Safety
3.4.6.2 Emergency power for fire and life safety systems
Emergency power supplying distribution system for critical
requirement for finctioning of fire and life safety system
and equipment shall be planned for efficient and reliable
power and control supply to the following systems and
equipment where provided:

a) Fire pumps.
b) Pressurization and smoke venting; inchuding its ancillary

Escape lighting and Exit signage’s should be provide as per clause 3.4.7, Lighting 3.4.7.1.
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systens such as dampers and actuators.
¢) Fireman’s lifts (including all lifts).

d) Exit signage lighting

e) Emergency lighting.

f) Fire alarm system.

g) Public address (PA) system (relating to Emergency
voice evacuation and annunciation).

h) Magnetic door hold open devices.

j) Lighting in fire command centre and security room
Power supply to these systems and equipment shall be
from normal and emergency (standby generator) power
sources with changeover facility. If power supply, is from
HV source and HV generation, the transformer should be
plamned in standby capacity to ensure continuity of
power to such systems. Wherever and backup DG sets
are of higher voltage rating, then dual redundant cables
shall be taken to all transformers. The generator shall be
capable of taking starting current of all the fire and life
safety systems and equipment as above. Where parallel
HV/LV supply fiom a separate substation fed from
different grid is provided with appropriate transformer for
emergency, the provision of generator may be waived in
consultation with the Authority.

3.4.6.4 Standby supply

Diesel generator set(s) shall not be installed at any
floor other than ground/first basement. If the same are
installed indoors, proper ventilation and exhaust shall be
planned. The DG set room shall be separated by 120 min
fire resistance rated walls and doors. The oil tank for the
DG sets (if not in the base of the DG) shall be provided
with a dyked enclosure having a volumetric capacity of at
least 10 percent more than the volume of the oil tank. The
enclosure shall be filled with sand for a height of 300 mm.
For detailed information regarding fire safety requirements

for hazardous petroleum products, reference may be
made to The Petroleum Act, 1934 and the Rules framed
there under.

Down comer system
Down comer system. 47

NBC-2016, Part-4, Fire & Life Safety, Down-comer
— An arrangenent of fire fighting within the building by
means of down-comer pipe connected to terrace tank
through terrace pump, gate valve and non-return valve and
having mains not less than 100 mm internal diameter with
landing valves on each floor/landing. It is also fitted with
inlet connections at ground level for charging with water by
pumping from fire service appliances and air release valve
at roof level to release trapped air inside.

NBC 2016, Part-4, Fire & Life Safety Table 7 (6)
down comer shall be provided for every 1000 sq.mitrs.
built up area,

Apartment Houses (A-4)

1. 1. For 15 mand above but not exceeding 35 m in
height.
The down comer should be of 100 mm internal diameter
and G.I. °C’ class pipe. From each down comer single
hydrant outlet should be provided

Wet riser system

NBC 2016 Part4, Fire & Life Safety, Clause 2.65
Wet Riser — An arrangement for fire fighting within the

building by means of vertical rising mains not less than 100

mm nominal diameter with landing valves on each

floor/landing for fire fighting purposes and permanently

charged with water froma pressurized supply.

NBC -2016, Part-4 Fire & Life Safety, Table 7 (5)
wet riser shall be provided for every 1000 sq.mtrs.
built up area,
Apartment Houses (A-4)

1. 1.35 mand above in height.
The riser should be of 100 mm internal diameter and G.I.

“C’ class pipe. From each riser single hydrant outlet should
be provided at each landing

Hose reel hose system.
NBC-2016, Part-4, Fire and Life Safety, Table 7 (4)
First Aid Hose reel shall be provided for,

Apartment Houses (A-4)

1. Should be provided in all the
buildings irespective of height and irrespective of
occuparncy.
Rubber lined Hose reel hose of size minimum 19 mm of 40
mir length as per IS 884, with Gate valve (upstream) and
shut offnozze of 5 mmsize. The hose reel hose should be
connected at each landing by means of an adaptor.

Adequate BIS marked re-inforced rubber lined delivery
hoses of 63 mmsize to reach the farthest point of the floor
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Proposed to provide 4 generators, 2 each of 625 KVA capacity should be installed at open space available on the North — West
corner for Tower-1 to 4 & Club house building and another 2 each of 750 KVA capacity should be installed at southern side for
Tower-5 to 9 after leaving of 8.00 mtrs wide driveway from the building line to provide service to all the emergency provisions in
the buildings.

Not applicable.

Proposed to provide 10 wet riser cum down comer systems (1 in each Tower i.e. Tower-1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 & 9 and 1 in Club House)
near the staircases. Each system will be of 100 mm. internal diameter and will be of G.I. *C’ Class pipe. From the each wet riser
cum down comer system single hydrant outlet at each floor landing will be provided.

Hose reel hose of 40.00 mtrs. length with drum and 2 Nos. delivery hose pipes, each of 15.00 mtrs. length with gunmetal branch
pipe will be provided inside the hose cabinet near each outlet.



/ setbacks from the system should be provided with a
branch pipe near each hydrant outlet in a proper box to
protect it from withering

Yard hydrant system.

NBC-2016, Part4, Clause 2.64.1 : Hydrant system-
A distribution system having a network of piping installed
underground / above ground around and / or through inside
of a building with internal and / or external hydrants fitted
with landing walls at regular interval according to the
occupancy. The distribution system is connected to water
supply system ffom fire fighting.

NBC-2016, Part-4, Table 7 (7)Yard hydrant shall be
provided for,

Apartment Houses (A-4)
1. 45 mand above in height.

At least two fire service inlets to boost the water in the
riser directly from the mobile pump should ako be
provided. These inlets should be located at an easily
accessible position, preferable near the entry point to the
premises.

Underground static water storage tank
combined capacity for wet riser, yard hydrant
and sprinklers per set of pumps

NBC-2016, Part-4, Table 7 (11) Underground Static
Water Storage Tank Combined Capacity for Wet
Riser, Yard hydrant and Sprinklers per set of Pumps
shall be provided for,

Apartment Houses (A-4)

1. Above 35 m but not exceeding 45 m. In height —
75,000 lts.

2. Above 45 m but not exceeding 60 m. In height —
1,50,000 its.

3. Above 60 min height. —2,00,000 Its.

Note: Fire tank to be always filled with water. Over
flow of fire tank to be taken to domestic tank.
Arrangement should be such that any incoming
water should first fill-up fire tank, then overflow to
other utilizations.

H-4 ENCLOSED PARKING STRUCTURES

¢) For basement car parking, compartmentation can be
achieved, with fire barrier or with water curtain nozze (K-
23) or with combination thereof. Automatic deluge system
comprising deluge valve, piping, nozzes, etc shall be used
to zone the compartment in case of water curtain system.
In case ofwater curtain, existing water storage shall be
supplemented by water demand for water curtain nozzles
for 60 min considering the largest compartment. perimeter
out of all compartments of car parking in any of the
basements.

d) The water supply for the water curtain nozzles shall be
through independent electric pump of adequate capacity
(flow and head) with piping/riser for the water supply to
the nozzes.

e) The water curtain shall be operated by the actuation of
flow switch actuating sprinkler system.

f) For smoke ventilation requirement of car parking, see
4.6.2.

2 All fire exit doors from the car parking to exits shall be
painted green and shall display exit signage.

Terrace tank
NBC-2016, Part-4 Table 7(12) Terrace Tank Over
Respective Tower Terrace shall be provided for

Apartment Houses (A-4)

1. Less than 15 m in height 5000 Its. (5000 Its.)
(Note 6 : Additional value given in parenthesis shall
be added if basement area exceeds 200 m2)
2. 15 mand above but not exceeding 35 m in height
25,000 Its.
. Above 35 mbut not exceeding 45 m in height 5000
lts.
4. 45 mand above in height 10,000 Its.

Note: Over head tank to overflow to domestic tank.
Arrangement should be such that any incoming
water should first fill-up fire tank, then overflow to
other utilizations.

w

Pump near underground static water storage
tank (fire pump) with minimum pressure of 3.5
kg/cm2 at terrace level

NBC-2016, Part4, Table 7 (13) Pump near
underground static water storage tank (Fire pump)
with minimum pressure of 3.5 kg/cm2 at remotest
location.

Apartment Houses (A-4)
1. Above 35 mbut not exceeding 45 min height

(Note 10 : One electric and one diesel pump of capacity
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19 yard hydrants all around the buildings and 1 No. 4 Way & 1 No. 2 way Fire Service inlets near the entrances will also been

provided.

All the wet riser cum down comer systems of
Tower-3, 4, 5, 6 & 7 and water curtain systems
will be connected to an 2 underground tanks, 1
of 2,10,000 Itrs. Capacity & another of
1,00,000 Itrs. Capacity (Total 3,10,000 Itrs).

Similarly the wet riser cum down comer
systems of Tower-1, 2, 8, 9 & Club House
building and water curtain systems will be
connected to an 2 underground tanks, 1 of
2,10,000 Itrs. Capacity & another of 2,00,000
Itrs. Capacity (Total 4,10,000 Itrs).

Each Wet riser cum down comer systems will be connected to a RCC overhead tank of 5,000 Itrs. capacity (Total 10 overhead tanks

(1 in each Tower & 1 in Club house) with 50,000 Itrs capacity).
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2280 Vmin and one electric pump of capacity 180 Vmin.
See also Note 22 and 23)

(Note 22: One set of pumps shall be provided for each
100 hydrants or part thereof, with a maximum of two sets.
In case of more than one pump set installation, both pump
sets shall be interconnected at their delivery headers.

(Note 23: Alternative to provisions of additional set of
pumps, the objective can be met by providing additional
diesel pump of the same capacity and doubling the water
tank capacity as required for one set of pumps.)

2. Above 45 m in height but not exceeding 60 m in
height
(Note 11 Provide required number of sets of pumps each
consisting of two electric and one diesel punp (stand by)
of capacity 2 280 litre/min and two electric pump of
capacity 180 litre/min (see Fig. 12) (see also Notes 22
and 23).

(Note22 One set of pumps shall be provided for each
100 hydrants or part thereof, with a maximum of two sets.
In case of more than one punmp set installation, both pump
sets shall be interconnected at their delivery headers.

Note 23 Alternative to provisions of additional set of
punps, the objective can be met by providing additional
diesel pump of the same capacity and doubling the water
tank capacity as required for one set of pumps.)

1. Above 60 min height

(Note 12 Provide required number of sets of pumps each
consisting of two electric and one diesel pump (stand by)
of capacity 2 850 litre/min and two electric pump of
capacity 180 litre/min (see Fig. 12) (see also Notes 22
and 23)

(Note 13 Lower levels in high rise buildings 60 mor above
in height are likely to experience high pressure and
therefore, it is recommended to consider multi-stage, multi-
outlet pumps (creating pressure zones) or variable
frequency drive pumps or any other equivalent
arrangement)
(Note22 One set of pumps shall be provided for each
100 hydrants or part thereof, with a maximum of two sets.
In case of more than one punp set installation, both pump
sets shall be interconnected at their delivery headers.

(Note 23 Alternative to provisions of additional set of
punps, the objective can be met by providing additional
diesel pump of the same capacity and doubling the water
tank capacity as required for one set of pumps.)

If Basement is compartmented using water curtains
additional pump as per clause H-4 d) The water
supply for the water curtain nozzles shall be through
independent electric pump of adequate capacity (flow
and head) with piping/riser for the water supply to
the nozzles to be provided.

Pumps at the Terrace Tank level with Minimum
Pressure of 2.0 kg/cm2.

NBC-2016, Part-4, Table 7 (14) pumps at the
Terrace tank level with Minimum Pressure of 3.5
kg/cm2 shall be provided for,

Apartment Houses (A-4)

1. Less than 15 m in height 450 LPM (450 LPM)
(Note 6: Additional value given in parenthesis
shall be added if basement area exceeds 200 . )

2. 15 mand above but not exceeding 35 min height — 900
LPM.

Manually operated fire alarm system.

NBC-2016, Part4, Clause 2.1 Alarm System —Fire
alarm system comprising components for automatically
detecting a fire, initiating an alarm of fire and initiating other
actions as appropriate.

NOTE — The system may also include manual fire alarm
call points.

NBC-2016, Part-4, Table 7 (9) Manually operated
Electric Fire alarm system is required

Apartment Houses (A-4)
1. 15 mand above in height.

Manually operated electrical fire alarm system should be
installed with call boxes located near each staircase landing
of each building. The call boxes should be of ‘break glass’
type, where the call is transmitted automatically to the
control room when the glass of the system is broken. This
system should also be connected to an alternative source
of power supply (diesel generator).

The call boxes should be so installed that their location can

be easily noticed fiom either direction and should be at a
height of one meter from the floor level.

Automatic fire detection system and alarm
system

The wet riser cum down comer systems of
Tower-3, 4, 5, 6 & 7 will be connected to an 1
electrically driven pump & 2 diesel driven
pumps, each capable of delivering 2280 Itrs. of
water per minute along with 1 jockey pump
capable of delivering 180 Itrs. of water per
minute with minimum pressure of 3.5 Kg/cm?
and Water Curtain system will be connected to
an one separate electrically driven pump,
capable delivering 2280 liters of water per
minute.

Similarly the wet riser cum down comer
systems of Tower-1, 2, 8, 9 & Club House
building will be connected to an 1 electrically
driven pump & 2 diesel driven pumps, each
capable of delivering 2280 Itrs. of water per
minute along with 1 jockey pump capable of
delivering 180 Itrs. of water per minute with
minimum pressure of 3.5 Kg/cm? and Water
Curtain system will be connected to an one
separate electrically driven pump, capable
delivering 2280 liters of water per minute.
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The wet riser cum down comer system of club house building will be connected to a booster pump capable of delivering 450 Itrs of

water per minute.

Proposed to provide manually operated alarm system with call point near each staircase landing at each floor and its control panel

at ground floor.

Proposed to provide automatic smoke



N

20 Generated On:21-05-19 01:15
NBC -2016, Part4, Clause 2.1 detection system and heat detection system, as

Automatic Fire Detection system with smoke indicated below.

& heat is required. — Fire alarm Club House
system comprising components for automatically detecting Floors Smoke Heat
a fire, initiating an alarm of fire and initiating other actions detector  detector
as appropriate.

Ground 31 03
1.As per Table 7(10) Automatic floor
Detection and Alarm System. 15t floor 37 -
Apartment Houses (A-4). 2" floor 08 05
Above 60 min height (Automatic detection and alarm Terrace 01 01
system is not required to be provided in car parking area. floor

Such detection system shall however be required in other
areas of car parking such as electrical roomns, cabins and
other areas)

Total 77 09

Public Address System

A system of two way talk back speaker with push to

talk speakers to be provided at every staircase or Proposed to provide Public Address system with two way communication facility near each staircase landing at each floor and its
firemen telephone to be provided at every staircase. console at ground floor.

Necessary console & amplifier with micro phone to be

provided at ground floor in fire command center.

Automatic sprinkler system Proposed to provide automatic sprinkler
Autormtic Sprinkler System —A system of water system with sprinkler heads as indicated below.
pipes fitted with sprinkler heads at suitable intervals and Tower-1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8&9.

heights and designed to actuate automatically, control and

extinggish a fire by the discharge of water. Floor Sf]'ei;‘gf' c‘:‘}’fﬁ;;
NBC-2016, Part-4, Table 7 (8) Automatic Sprinkler nozzle
system. Lower basement 1,789 451
Apartment Houses (44). Upper basement 1,654 448
L. Upto 35 min height. Total 3443 899
(Note 4: Required to be installed in basement if area Club House

of basement exceeds 200 mz)
Floors Sprinkler

2. Above 35 mbut not exceeding 45 mn height. heads
(Note4: Required to be installed in basement if area Ground 111
of basement exceeds 200 n? and Note 9: Sprinklers floor
shall be fed water fiom both underground static water

15t fl 102
storage tank and terrace tank) oor
- . S 2" floor 18
45 mand above in height to  installed in entire building.
(Basements, ground and all upper floors) Total 231

NBC-2016, Part-4, Annex-E-4 HORIZONTAL
EXITS/REFUGE AREA

a) A horizontal exit shall be through a fire door of 120 min
rating in a fire resistant wall. Horizontal exit require
separation with the refuge area or adjoining
compartment  through 120 min fire barrier. The
adjoining compartment of the horizontal exit should allow
unlocked and ease of egress and exits for the occupants
using defend in place strategy.

Requirements of horizontal exits are as under: a) Width of
horizontal exit doorway shall be suitable to meet the
occupant load factor for egress.

b) Doors in horizontal exits shall be openable at all times
from both sides.

¢) All doors shall swing in the direction of exit travel. For
horizontal exits, if a double leaf door is used, the right hand
door leaf shall swing in the direction of exit travel.

1) The refuge area shall be provided on the periphery of
the floor and open to air at least on one side protected with
suitable railings.
2) A prominent sign bearing the words ‘REFUGE AREA’
shall be installed at the entry of the refuge area, having
height of letters of minimum 75 mm and ako
containing information about the location of refuge areas
on the floors above and below this floor. The same signage
shall also be conspicuously located within the refuge arca.
f) Each refuge area shall be ventilated and provided with
first aid box, fire extinguishers, public address speaker, fire
man talk back, and adequate emergency lighting as well as

drinking water facility. ) X

Proposed to provide open balconies at each flat of each Tower.
2) Refuge arcas shall be approachable from the space they
serve by an accessible means of egress.

h) Refuge areas shall comnect to fire fighting shaft
(comprising fireman.s liff, lobby and staircase) without
having the occupants requiring to return to the building
spaces through which travel to the area of refuge occurred.

) The refuge area shall always be kept clear.

No storage of combustible products and muaterials,
electrical and mechanical equipment, etc shall be allowed
in such areas.

k) Refuge area shall be provided with adequate drainage
facility to maintain efficient storm water disposal.

m) Entire refuge area shall be provided with sprinklers.

n) Where there is a difference in level between connected
areas for horizontal exits, ramps of slope not steeper than 1
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16

17

in 12 shall be provided (and steps should be avoided).

NOTE. Refuge area provided in excess of the
requirements shall be counted towards FAR. High rise
apartment buildings with apartments having balcony, need
not be provided with refuge area; however apartment
buildings without balcony shall provide refuge area as given
above. Refuge areas for apartment buildings of height
above 60 mwhile having balconies shall be provided at 60
mand thereafter at every 30 m. The refuge area shall be an
area equivalent to 0.3 n? per person for accommodating
occupants of two consecutive floors, where occupant load
shall be derived on basis of 12.5 n of gross floor area
and additionally 0.9 n? for accommodating wheel chair
requirement or shall be 15 n?, whichever is higher.

Fire Command Centre
NBC-2016, Part-4 Clause 3.4.12 Fire Command
Centre (FCC)

a) Fire command centre shall be on the entrance floor of
the building having direct access. The control room shall
have the main fire alarm panel with communication system
(suitable public address system) to aid floors and
facilities for receiving the message from different floors.
b) Fire command centre shall be constructed with 120 min
rating walls with a fire door and shall be provided with
emergency lighting, Interior finishes shall not use any
flammable materials. All controls and monitoring of fire
alarm systens,  pressurization  systems,  smoke
management  systems  shall happen fom this room
Monitoring of integrated building management systens,
CCTVs or any other critical parameters in building may
also be from the same room.

¢) Details of all floor plans along with the details of fire
fighting equipment and installations (2 sets laminated and
bound) shall be maintained in fire command centre.

d) The fire staff in charge of the fire command centre shall
be responsible for the maintenance of the various
services and fire fighting equipment and installations in
coordination with security, electrical and civil staff of the
building.

NBC-2016, Part-4, Annex-D, Clause 4.11 D-5
FIRE SAFETY PLAN

D-5.1 A format for the Fire Safety Plan shall be as
given in D-9.10.

D-5.2 The applicable parts of the approved Fire Safety
Plan shall be distributed to all tenants of the building by the
building management when the Fire Safety Plan has been
approved by the Fire Authority.

D-5.3 The applicable parts of the approved Fire Safety
Plan shall then be distributed by the tenants to all their
employees and by the building management to all their
building employees.

D-5.4 In the event there are changes from conditions
existing at the time the Fire Safety Plan for the building was
approved, and the changes are such so as to require
amending the Fire Safety Plan, within 30 days after such
changes, an amended Fire Safety Plan shall be submitted

to the fire brigade for approval.

Fire Officer

As per clause 4.10 of Part 4 Fire and Life Safety of
NBC 2016:

4.10 Fire Officer

4.10.1 A qualified Fire Officer with experience of not less
than 3 years shall be appointed who will be available on
residential building with height 60 mand above.

4.10.2 The Fire Officer shall,

a)maintain the fire fighting equipment in good working
condition at all times.

b)prepare fire orders and fire operational plans and get
them promulgated.

c)impart regular training to the occupants of the buildings in
the use of fire fighting equipment provided on the premises
and keep them informed about the fire emergency
evacuation plan.

d)keep proper liaison with the city fire brigade.

e)ensure that all fire precautionary measures are observed
at the times.

NOTE - Competent authority having jurisdiction may insist
on conpliance of the above rules in case of buildings
having very large areas even if the height is less than 30 m.

Fire extinguishers
NBC-2016, Part-4, Table 7 (3) Fire extinguishers
shall be provided for,

Apartment Houses (A-4)

1. One ABC powder extinguishers of 6 kgs. Capacity
for every 8 cars at parking arcas should be
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Proposed to provide Fire Command Centre in ground floor of each Tower as per NBC-2016, Part-4 Clause 3.4.12 Fire Command
Centre (FCC).

Fire safety plan should be providing as per NBC-2016, Part-4, Annex-D, Clause 4.11 D-5.

Not required.

Proposed to provide Fire extinguishers
at following suitable places:-

1. One ABC powder extinguishers of 6 kgs.
Capacity for every 8 cars at basements and
ground floor parking areas should be provided.

2. One CO, extinguishers of 4.5 kgs. Capacity
should be provided near the entrance to the
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provided. electrical room.
2. One CO2 extinguishers of 4.5 kgs. Capacity should
be provided near the entrance to the electrical room

capacity & one ABC powder extinguishers of 6 transformer.
kgs. Capacity should be provided near the
transformer.

4. One Mechanical foam extinguishers of 9 litres
capacity and one ABC powder extinguishers of 6 provided near the diesel generator.
kes. Capacity should be provided near the diesel
generator.

5. One COp extinguishers of 2 kgs. Capacity should
be provided inside each lift machine room

litres capacity and one ABC powder
18

room.

6. One COp extinguishers of 2 kes. Capacity should 6. One CO; extinguishers of 2 kgs. Capacity

be provided inside cach kitchen. should be provided inside each kitchen.

7. One Water Mist type extinguishers of 4 lites & 9 7. One Water Mist type extinguishers of 4 litres
litres capacity should be kept near each staircase ~capacity should be kept near each staircase

landing at each floor. landing at each floor.

Allthe extinguishers suggested above should be with B.LS. All the extinguishers suggested above should
tmarkings and should be located at an easily accessible be with B.I.S. markings and should be located

position without obstructing the normal passage and at an easily accessible position without

maintained periodically.
pe all periodically.

CONDITIONS:-

1. All the fire prevention, fire fighting and evacuation measures suggested/
recommended in B, C and D shall be strictly adhered to adopted.

2. Hazardous materials such as petroleum products, explosives, chemicals etc. should
not be stored on any floor.

3. Refuse dumps or storage should not be permitted in any of the floors.

4. Liquefied petroleum gas should not be stored in the building except the limited
quantity required for each kitchen.

5. Plan and occupancy should not be changed without informing the Fire & Emergency
Services and without taking clearance.

6. The occupancy certificates should not be issued without obtaining the clearance
certificate from the Fire and Emergency Services department.

7. Such reasonable changes/modifications as may be found necessary, after the building
is fully constructed, will have to be agreed to be done by the builder/occupants of the
building.

8. All the metal fittings of down comer system and all the extinguishers suggested
above should have B.1.S markings.

9. Apart from the above the Building shall be constructed by following all the rules &
conditions stipulated in Part-III & IV of NBC & local zoning regulations strictly, failing
which the NOC issued will not be valid.

10. The above mentioned requirements are indicative and not exhaustive. All other
requirements of National Building Code not specifically mentioned above shall also be
complied with mandatorily.

1. This NOC is issued from the Fire Prevention and Fire Fighting point of view Karnataka
State Fire & Emergency Services Department is not responsible for the ownership of
the land, its location and other disputes, which may arise in due course.

-

Subject to the strict adherence to the conditions laid down as above, issue of License for
the construction Residential that is SY NO 121/1,2,122/2,123/2,126/1 7 90/1,2
BOMMENAHALLI VILLAGR BIDARAHALLI HOBLI, Bangalore East, BANGALORE - 560049
may please be considered.

All other relevant and applicable requirements as per NBC-2016 will have to
be compiled with datorily.

Yours faithfully,
Director General of Police and Director,
Karnataka Fire & Emergency Services.

Digitally signed by VARADA RAJAN S
Date: 2019.05.21 13:23:36 +05:30
Reason: Approved

3. One Mechanical Foam extinguishers of 9
- o ; litres capacity & one ABC powder extinguishers
3. One Mechanical Foam extinguishers of 9 litres of 6 kgs. Capacity should be provided near the

4. One Mechanical foam extinguishers of 9

extinguishers of 6 kgs. Capacity should be

5. One CO; extinguishers of 2 kgs. Capacity
should be provided inside each lift machine

obstructing the normal passage and maintained
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Office of the Director ) Phone : 25576733
General of Police 4 g 1 2207150
Cormmandant General, Home b id Fax: 22971512

Guards & Dsrector of Civil Defence
and Director Generai Karnataka
State Fire & Emergency Services
No, 1, Annaswarmy Mudaliar Road
Banglore - 560 042

KARNATAKA STATE FIRE & EMERGENCY SERVICES

REVISED NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE
No. KEFES/GEC(1}/050

Docket Ne. KSFES/NOC329/2019 Dated ; 17/01/2020 13116
T,

The Member Secretary,

B.MRDA,

LRDE Building,

Al Askar Road,

Bangalore - 550 052.

Sir
Sub : Issue of Revised No Objection Certificate for the construction of Commeraat building at Sy, Mo, 9071, 2,5 & 6, 121/1,2, 122/2, 1232, &
126/1, of Bommenahalli village, Bidarahalli Hobh,, Bangaicre East, BANGALORE - 560049

Ref:
1. This Office NOC No.KSFES/GBC{ 1)/050 dated 21/05/2019

2. Letter dated 09/ 12/2019 of the Authorized Signatory, M/s. Gardencity Realty Pvt. Ltd., No.SAC-510, HRBR Layout, Znd Block, Kalyan
Magar, Outer Ring Road,, Bangalore North, BANGALORE - 560043

Wikh reference to the letter of the Mis. Gardencity Realty Pyt Ltd,, No.5AC-510, HRBR Layout, 2nd Block, Kalyan Nagar Outer Ring Road,, Bangalore
Morth, BAMGALORE - 560043 cited above, the Regional Fire Officer, Cammandant of this department has [nspected the slte of proposed Commerciat
buildings at Sy. Mo, 9071, 2,5 & 6, 121/1,2, 1222, 12372, & 126/1, of Bommenahalli Village, Bidarahalll Hobll,, Banaalore East, BANGALORE - SG00G49
on 03/01/2020 08:00 with reference o the drawings furmished by the builder and the details are as follows:

Part-A: General Building requirements.,

Sri. K.L Santhosh,
M/s. Garden City Reality Pvt. Ltd.

1 Address of Applicant SAC-510, HRER Layout, Znd Black,
Kalyan Magar, Outer Ring Road,
Bangakiru 360 G43.
Sy No. 12171, 12142, 122/2, 12372, 126/1, 2071, 90/2, 90/5 & 90/6,
Bommenrahalli Village,

2 Agdress of the Pramises Bidarahatll Mabli,
Bengalore East Taluk,
Bangalore Urban [hstrict

One High Rise Residential Building 1.e. Building-1 with @ Towers 1.2 Tower-1, 2, 3, 3, 5, &,
3 Number of Buildings 7,8 &9 -~ joined together and 2 Low Rise Club House 8uildings 1.e. Building-2 i.e. Club
House-1 and Building-3 i.e. Club House-2,

Bujlding-? i.e. Towes-1, 2 4, 5
Each with 2 Commaon basements, Ground & 14 upper MNoaors.

ilding-2 i.e. Club ¢ .
4 Number of floors ..
2 common Basements, Ground & 2 ua_pér HOpIs.

T

o
Building-3 L&, Club JiQ,HSB-z _;ff
sangaistoor. | S| EL0 8

Type of Occupancy “_




Part 4. Fire and Life Safetyof Pav-1V of NBC of
2016 clause 236

Chaeupures ar Use Crmongy - The prowipal veevpancy fir
which a buiidrg o o et ot 2 beakding o wses or Tiended
10 b asenls i the puiposy of clesiboaton of o bukim
accordo W e ccoupames. an ocegumes slall ke
deemes v welude subsdine ocogrmees wheh are
Cuntingsn upson it

Part 4. Fire and Life Safervof Pare-f) of NXBC of

2986 clagve ALY dlassiffeation of reexidemiial Residennal

uritding
212 Greup o Residentiol Buitding

These shall melide wm dldme @ owisch skeepmy
acconmkltin b proaded e ponral  rescionn]
papsves with or withowt euokie oz dmae ar both
Frehitien, exeopt ann buiklog cleified widet o O
Subdivision A~ Apartment hotses — These shall
wchide any buikiing or stuctre i wiuch living guarers are
provided for theee or more families, fving ndependemty of
each other and with ndependent cooking facilies. for
exarple. apartmernt houses. mansions and Chawks.

Floor wise details of the occupancy :-

Suby Division-A -4 (A partment),
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[Common icwer basement

KCammen upper basement

[Ground floot

1st finor

Pnd floot to 14th floor

Terrace floor

Tower-2
Ground floor

1st floor

2nd floor to 14ch fioor

Terrace floor

[Tower-3
(Ground fioor

st floor

Rnd fioor ta 14th floar

[Ferrace floor

- W Fire contrpl room.

For parking 895 Cars & Two wheslers, 2
i STP plants & 2 Basement Ventilation Paner
Raom.

For parking 646 Cars, 2 Fire pumps rooms,
2 PHE Pump rooms, 2 Main Electrical
rogms, 9 Elecirical rooms & 2 comm.
Rooms.

9 flats, Entrance lobby (double haght) &
Fire cantrol room,

2 fats,

10 Flats on each floor x 13 floors = 130
Fats.

Domastic & Fire RCC Overbead tanks and
Lift machine rooms.

9 fats, Entrance lobby {couble height} &
Fire control room,

1 G flats.

1{ Flaks on each Aoor x 13 Hoors = 130
Flats.

Domestic & Fire RCC Owverhead tanks and
Lift machine rogms.

¥ fats, Entrance tobby (double height) &
Fire control raom.

7 flats,

& Flaks on each foor ¥ 13 Aoors = 104
fiats.

Domestic & Firg RCC Overhead fanks and
Lift machine rooms.

9 fiats, Entrance lobby (double hesght) &




Basement
Parking & services. (detalk (0 be provided)

[Terrace Aoor

I ower-3

k‘vround fingr

15t floor

2nd Apor to i4th floor

[Terrace floor

Tower-6
(Ground Mooy

1st flogr

2nd floor to 14th floor

[T esrace fioor

Tawer-7
IGround floor

1st Noar

2nd floor ko 14th floor

[Terrate loor

lower-8
Ground floor

15t floor

2nd floor to 14th flooe

[Ferrace floot

Tower-9
iround flooe

1st floor

2nd floor to 14th Aoor

Terrace floor

Total Flats ~ |

Tower Flats
[Tower-1 148
[Tower-2 148
Tower-3 118
[Tower-4 148
-[Tower-5 118
JTower-6 148
Tower-7 145
Toi\_f er-§ 148
'Fc\\f\'t.:ir-‘.1 148
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Domestic & Fire RCC Dverhead tanks and
Lift machine rooms.

7 flats, Entrance lobby (Uoubie height} &
Fire canirol room,

7 flats.

B Flats on each loor x 13 fipors = 104
Flats,

Domesuc & Fire RCC Overhead tanks and
Lift machine rooms.

G flats, Entrance (ubby (double height} &
Fire control raom,

o flats,

10 Flats on each fioor x 13 fiogrs = 130
Flats.

Dromeshbe & Fire RCC Overhead anks and
LI machine rooms,

9 fats, Entrance lobbv (dauble height) &
Fire control room.

9 flals,

10 Flats on each flocr ¥ 13 flpors = 130
Flats

Domesoe 8 Fire RCC Owverhaad tanks andd
Lift machine rooms.

2 flats, Entrance lobby {double height) &
Fire contro! room.

@ flats,

10 Flats on each flogr x 13 floors = 130
Flats.

Domestic & Fire RCC Overhead tanks and
Lift machine rooms.

S flats, Entrance lobby (Gouble height) &
Fire conge! reom.

1 4 fiats,

10 Flats on gach flooe x i3 Fopors = 130
Flats.

Domestic & Fire RCC Overhead tanks and
Lift machine rooms,




Ground floor
Details of vecupancy. (detaik (o be provided)

Upper ficors
Mo. of sty on each foor. (detik to be provided)

Terrace fioors

Over head tanks, Bt Maching room. {details 1o be provide)

Height of the building {In Mtrs)

As per Part 3 Development Control Rukey  amd

Gepersl Building Requirements chuse 210 of NBC

e
Ruilding, Eleight of - 2.10 Bukding Hewdn ol

1)}

werteal ditance measured i the cose of flal oo, fhon
the averape evel of the prount aeowsd and contipunus 16
the budding o as deckled by de Aufwonn o he terrace of
It Tnsabke fhaor of the Wiklmy adjacem to the extermal
walh, wmd ke cose ol preled s, e 3 the pomt

where e ealetral swiice of the outer wall mevects e

skl srfice of he shpry ot and m the case of

mibles e e noad, by imideport between U canes
fevel aned the pde Anchrecnral fistures i m ofcr
finction exeept fhat of decontion sl be excludad for e

prEposs vl regsurmy heighrs

Site Area {In 5q.Mlrs)

As per Part 3 Developnent Control Ruies and

General BuikBing Regqirenents chase 2.75 of NBC
iy (Plot)— A pureed ipieecd of b erelosed b

el boudiries,

Building-2 (Club House-1)

fround fiaor

15t floor
2nd floor
Building-3 { Club House-2)

Ground floor

1st fioor
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1,272
otal Flats

Table Tennis, Billiards, Badminton (double
height), Entrance lobby (double neight],
Mulbrpurpose Hall, Indoor Games &
Electrical Rocm.

Gymnasium, YogafAerobics/Dance, Office
& Fopl plant Rpom,

Cafe, Change Rooms, Pantry, Swimming
Peaot & Pool deck.

Super Market, Clinic, Creche, Pantry &
ATM.

Banquet Hall & Panby.

as mentioned above

as mertioned above

as mentined above

Building-1
Tower-1, 2, 3.4, 5. 6.7, 8 &3

Each with 44.80 mirs.

Bujlding-2 {ClI -1

11.55 mtrs.

Building-3 {Club House-2}

9.25 mirs.

46,538.20 Sq. Murs.

Tower-1, 2,3, 4.5 6, 7.8 &9 and Club-Hoouse-1

Commipn Lower Basement

24,422.39 5q.mtrs.

{ommen upper Basement

2£3,961.28 Sg.mtrs,

Tower-1

Grosngd floor

743.7534 5q. mirs.




1st fiogr
6581.675
ng fgor th floor

9,676.238 Sq. mirs,

(744,326 Sg. mirs, o0 each fioor x 13 Aoars)
Terrage Aoor

92.14 Sq. mtrs,

Groung flaox

743.01 Sq. mirs.

18t flogr

68:.243

21 floor to 4tk Foor

9,676,238 Sq. mirs.

(744.326 5q. mitrs. on each floar x 13 laors)
Terrage floar
92,14 &g, mitrs.
Tower-3
roung fleor
618.686 Gq, mirs.
At floor
565.642 5g. mirs.
£nd floor 1o 1ath fioor

8,044.998 S5g. mirs,
(618.846 50. mtrs. on each floor x 13 Floors)

Terrace floor i )
92.11 Sg. mirs. N
Towes-4

Ground figor %
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743.01C¢ So. murs.
15t Roor

451.688 So. mtrs,
20d floer to 14th finor

9.676.238 59 mirs,

(744,326 5q. mtrs. on each floor » 13 floars)
Terrace floar

92.14 Sq. mirs,

Tower-3

Ground floor

616.81% 59 mus.

1t floor

555,497 Sg. mirs.

“And Aoor to 14th floor

8,031.728 S5q. mtrs,
{£18.056 Sq. nitrs. on each Moor X 12 floors)

Terrace flgor
Built up area of each floor. (Block wise){In

Mirs
= ) 91.14 Sg. mirs,

Tower-6

Ground flopr
744,853 5q. mitrs.
1st floor

691.126 5q. mers.

nd figor to 14th floor

9,676.238 5G. mirs.
[#44.326 Sq. mtrs, on each Aoor x 13 flaors)

o —
v LM e
Rl o

13

Terrace floar

92,14 5g. mus.

Tower-7



Gravnc fipng

747506 570 mirs.

151 Aingr

G85.705 Sg. mtrs,

2ngl ooy o 14th flpor

9,737.104 5q. mtrs,
{749.008 5q. mtrs. on each fipor » 13 flogrs)

Yerrace flopr

92.14 Sg. mrs,

Tower-8

Groung Aoor

P47.823 Sg. mitrs.

15t flogr

G80.115 50, miys,

2nd fporto )4k flogr

9,737,104 Sq. mtrs.
(749.008 5q. mirs. on each floor x 13 floars)

Teryace floor

92.14 &g, mtrs.

Tower-9

Groung floge

747,823 Sq. mbs.

1st fipgr

086,115 5q. mirs.

2nd figor e 14t floor

9,737.104 Sa. mtrs,

{742,005 5q. mtrs, on gach flobﬂi 13 foors) o ¥

'

Terrace flopr

92.14 Sg. mbis,
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10 Tuotal Bult-up area {In Sq.Mtrs)
11 Surrpunding Properties

Front

Rear

Side 1

Side 2

B. Structural details indicating the fire
prevaennion, fre fighting and evacuation
measures to be indicated in the drawings

Width of the road to which the building abuts
and whether It 1s hard surfaced to cany the
weight of 45000 kos.

As per Part 3 Development Control Rules
and General Building Requirements citause
2.83 of NBC 2016

Street @ Any mesns of access, namely, highway,
street, kane, pathway, alley, starway,
passageway, carriageway, foohwvay, square, place
or bridge, wnether a thoroughfare or nat, over
which the public have a nght of passage or access

p or have passed and had access uninterruptedly for
a specified perlod, whether existing or proposed
in any scheme, and includes all bunds, channels,
ditches, storm-water drains, culvarts, foatpaths,
sldewalks, traffic istands, roadside ees and
hedges, retalning walls, fences, barriers and
raiings within the street lings.

a. Name of the Road

b. Width of the Road {mtrs)

¢. Type of Road(Asphalted or Kaccha road)
d. Is road a Dead end

Number of entrances ard width of each
entrance to the premises & height clearance
over the entrance.

As per Par 3 Developmend Control Rudes amd
General Bullding Regquirements clouse 4.6 (diof

8 Generated Qn:17-01-20 0116

Building-2_ {Club House-1)
Ground flogy

776,58 54 mitrs.

hitaleld

581.16 5g. mirs,

210.35 5Sq. mirs.

Buildlng-3_(Club House-2)

343.13 5g. mirs.

15t foqr

343,13 5g. milrs.

1,47,832.20 Sq.mtrs.

Front {(West} ; 15.00 mtrs. wide Budigere Cross to Bornmenahalli Road.
Rear (East) : Private vacant land.
Side (North) @ Internal Road belongs to apphcant.

Side {Southd ; M/s, Coldman Starage building & GR Son Villas,

Name of the Road:- 15.00 mtrs, wide Budigere Cross to Bommenahalll Road Iocated on
the western side,

Width of the Road:- 15.00 mtrs. wide Budigere Cross to Bommenahalit Road Tocated at
western swie.

Type of Road: Asphalted.

Is road a Dead end: No.




NBC M6

1} The wein entrance 1o the plot shall be of adequate width
1o allow casy access 1 the fire engine and in no case shall
I rreasure ks than 6 m

2} The enirance wate shall fold back agamst the congound
wallt of the premises, thus Jeaving the eaterior access way
within the plot free for moverrent of fire tender.

3} If the noin entrance at the boundary wall & bl over,
the mIunum ciearance shallbe 4.5 m

As per Part 3 Development Controf Rudes und
General Building Requirements clanse 4.60f VBC
R

a) The width of the o streer on which the bulkding abus
shall not be ks than 12 m and ome end of this sweet shal
jom another street not kess than 12 m i width,

b) The road stall not tenninate i a dead end: except in the
case of residential uilding, up 10 5 height of 30m

a, Main entrance width {nam
b. Iy Fatrange pate prinisioned

¢. Iy am Paruboly phinned

Width of open space {Setbacks)
Width of open space (Serbacks) 24

As per Pat 3 Development Control Rules and
General Buliding Requirerents of NBC 2016

Clause 2.57 Open Space: — An area, forming an
imegral part of the plbt, ki open 1o the sky, NOTE —
The open space shall be the minkrum ditance measured
between the frone, rear and side of the bulking and the
respeciive plot boundarks.

2.58 Open Space. Front — An open space across he
fror of a plot between the building ine and font boundary
of'the plot.

1.5 Open Space, Rear -— An open space across the rear
ol a plol between the rear of the building and the rear
boundary ol the plot.

2.60 Qpen Space. Sude — An open space across the side
of the plot between the skde of the buldmg and the side
boundary of the ploL

As per Part 3 Development Control Rules and
Generad Building Requirements clause of NBC 2014
Table 4 Side and Rewr Open spuces ty be Ieft avound
the Bruilding (Clawse 8.23.5)

O
No.  Buitding f;;ﬁ;:";”"
110 3
215 5
31 6
4. 2 7
5 8
6. 17 9
7. 30 10
8 35 )
9, 40 12
10, 45 13
. 50 ia
12, 5% 6
13. 70 17
14. 120 18
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Main entrance wldth:  One entrance of 8,90 mtrs, width with entry & exit fram 15,00
mtrs, wide Budsgere Cross to Bommenahalll Roan, (ocsied at western side,

Is Entrance gate provisianed: YES, provsioned,

Is any Pergola planned : Proposed to provide a arch over the entrance with eight

clearance of  5.50 mtrs.

Height of the Building-1 i.e. Tower-1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 & 915, 44.8(0 mirs

Setback required is minimum 13,06 mtrs, all arcund the building.
Building-1 Tower-1, 2, 3,4, 5, 6., 8 8.9 = joined together

Front (Southk) : Min 13.00 mirs.
Rear (Morthy @ Min 13.00 mtrs,
Gide (Eask) v Min 13.00 mirs.

ide (West) o Min 13.00 mirs.

Height of the Building-2 (Club House-1}) is 11,95 mos,

Setback required Is minlmum 5.00 mtrs. all around the building.

Front {North} : Min 22.50 mtrs.

Rear (Southy 1 Min 12.08 mtrs.

Min, 22.50 -
Gide (Easty M- 2230045
mirs, -
J’
i Min. 22,50
Gide (West}  : W
{ } mj*&;'. /

¥ T Al A CIRE

Helght of the Builq}i;n -3 (Club %q‘%az Is 2.25
| A b

s,
il

Setback reauiredis mipimum 5.00 mtrs. all arou Elt‘hﬁ bulldina.

%

v

o



Above
120

NOTES

t For buldans sheae 24 min et there sholl be o
nurpnn e vpen spee of o

2, Whene oo o oot durise gl and verstiaven domihe
PARTRT Opers spave, e wilth of sesh oxteror oper space
as gnen oot 3oy be pedueed Ty T suliect W a
miimem of 2 om oand 3 ousovaon of & me Noo further
projectiens skl e pemstied

3 10Ux ferpth ot depth o the buiklige esceeds S0y add
to ool (30 ten perecit o lengtdy or depth of Duskdine 1w
o amsubpeet 0 Eann reguinee of 20 m

As per Part 3 Developpwnt Comrol Rides and
General Building Requirements oleaseof NBC
2086 Claase 4.6 (C):

1) The approach 1o the bulding and open spaces on 2l s
sides shall be nol Jess fhan 6 m i width, and a wming
radis of minmum 9 m shall be provided for fire tender
mmovaren of ik tenders weighing up to 45 1

2} The same shall be hard surface capabk of mking the
wass of fire lender, weighing up 10 45 ( meirurn. For
heavier fire enders, the mininum widih, nmving radis and
the Tard surfice capable of mkmg the fre lender loads
shall be as per (he requiremert bid down by the Fire
Department. The byout for the open space for fire wender
monement shall be done in consulation wilh the Chief Fie
Officer of he céy. which shall be kept free of obstractions
and shall be motworable. The conpubory open spaces
around the brikling shall not be used for parking,

3) Ifthe main enrance at the boundary wall i buill over.
the minivum clearance shall be 4.5 m

a, Hleight of the Dudlding {mtrs)
b Sethack space defi (mim)
Newe: Any specific olaing on refaxation af sethuch io

he poniflod with accessaty sipporting docisents.

wadth of means of access
As per Part 3 Developpsens Control Rules and
General Ballding Regrdrements of NBC 2016

Clawsc 4.3 Widih of Meam of Acciss

Tl readental plots ~fall abid on a pubie means of access
fhe shgetroad whiel i 12 wide.

Tt which do not thit on a strectrowd stall dbug ot on
& mears o accei e wklh and other reguiremenss of
whicly shall be as gnenm Tojghe 1,

Tabfe I Width and Lengith of Means of Access
(Clanse 4.3}

Widthe  of Lemgth of
$f no, mwans  of means of
HEOORY 20085

1 @ L)
[F - 75
i 78 150
ii. 9.0 250
v, 120 4
v. 180 1000
vi. 240 Above 1000 -

Nove 1f the deselopmernt is only onone <kle of the nears
of access. the praseribed widthe nuy: be reduced by T min
cach s,

It case. developrem on phots shall be permittod nless
1 etk by o public street o wadth not bes thun fon
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Front (West) @ Min 13.00 mrs,

Rear (East) : Min 12.00 mitrs.
Min, 13.00
h :
Bide {MNorth) mtrs.
_ Mim, 12.00

[Side {South} mivs

Oriveway space teft : Proposes to provide 3.00 mtrs wide driveway abl around Bunltung-1 [Tower-1 40
&) and &.00 mtrs. wade drveway all around each Ciub House from the burlding ine with a turming
radius of minimum 9.00 murs, for the easy movemen: of flre vehicies. Further the total setbacks ot
minimum 13.00 mtrs alt around the building shall be at even jevel without any structure and
projections vp 1o a heghl of 5.50 mirs. These setbacks shal! be atways kept free from any
construclion of utilizyilon llke garden, landscaping parking et

The premises is directly abutting to 1560 mirs wide Budigere Cross to Bommenahalfi Road,
lacated at western side.




Streets Read widith ()

Arrangement for parking the cars and ramps.
Arrangement for parking the curs ond ramps. 26

As per Pant 3 Development Control Rudes ard
G ! Butlding Reqii of NBC 216

Clase 2.63: Parking Space — An ares enclosed or
uncrclosed, covered or open, sufficient I sk 10 park
sehicks. fogether with a drive-way comectmg the parking
space with a street or alley and penmiting ngress and
egress of the whicks.

Arrangenwnt for purking the cers and camips and
conditious for biildings o pudinn,

461 Bukdmes vn Podun

Ab i Podiim roa horssoal projectos (plthemy
cxtendmg bewid the udkimge feiprme on o o mens
sidos, wd my comsst ol one o o kel e Fie
HAL

G602 Uas permitted Podumm nen be ised o e
fiblleva mge rmpases:

ab Pardoiey ofwelwks | When sl f0r parkmis o WL,
Ttk wnd fwo wash busae [ see 5000 cene o
Pt thereot stall by provided ur cacl posdiom e AL
kst ang ageessibhe il conphe with ke
T ureterts anen 1 13-4 sloll be prendilod preisrahly
o the el parb o Froskan fn Jmems sest
o e re nessleriu buikding skl be ed.e.

B Fe ang Tuklmg sen does ubites saceondimee with the
praviskane ol other Parts Sectons of e Cide,

e loporst podam il wicle noupen no shy e
hindscaped and or by wwed e egresnonal onen space;
sulfeet wo pronrion ot Léa by preapet woll

1 Other babilabke s way be allowed By counting # m
FAR subject to Ighl, welbion ame fire safeny
TR|LETR LT s

Lo propersed 1100 W gon sodl i b caumnedd wewareds
Fal

St 13 Reguiretrnits

Folowme nequrerneits wfall bBe wtsted e bobdmge
varemered unpodim

b A pexlisen ey be pertndted i pkot oFans § S0 nd
ar nore.

by A ok pawvidad wab moep. ey be pemsied o
one of e kvels Bovweser e total Tagh! shall not
exceed 300 mdove ground kel

o) bt ocase g peddurn Bl prmaded wih e b
proveded wilth car Bl onbe e s mmy obo he
pemitled moom of mone ek, lowewern e tertal
ey sloll mot eaveed 90 mabowe pnnad ot

o) Beguserments the vanp B sehues isee Fig 58)
1100 way anp of ckar wslth of

mmimen 14 amwd wo way ramp with clear width of
reran 6.0 mshall be provded for L,

230me way rwp al clear wiith of

mmmum 4.5 moakl o way mep with clear width of
evttveany O mstall b pronaded for LOV,

O wmy rnp of char wilth of

oy G0 a1 and e way ramp with clear wadlh of
st | 20 mshall be provided for MV,

43 Rangp slape shall be nmuanum 1 s,

S Ater ¢ 40 mkaeth ot contimuoss ranp. i fat surfoe of
nmimm 6.0 m kagth shall preforabh be provided §see
Fig, N3

Ay I podium i accessibl: o fire tender, mmimam 7.5
wide o «lall be reaumed v e etedne access with

11 Generated On:17-01-20 0116

Provision has been made to park 695 cars at common lower basement parking area & 646
ars al commen uppar basement parking area of Bullding-1 & Club House-1 and 99 cars an
the open space available on the eastern side, westedrn side & southern side,  after leaving
of 8.00 mtrs wide driveway from the bullding line (Total 1,440 cars).

Nao. of Ramp:- 4 Ramps.

Gradation:- 1 : 10



. . . 12 Generated On:17-01-20 01:16
N oo vt 1 30, Location of Ramp:- 2 locater - '+ southern ige & another 2 located o the gastern side

€3 Pl slal vol be premted. 50 wosuimed nmmenn fron
AP A,

A Podmun @ aceessibke o fre fender, sholl be o desigr?
st o Jak the boagd of T beados acgdiig e o 430
e or 2. per e vequenent bxl Jown by the Fre
Exeparient

2 Rogumement of aweeasitilbng o elien, und persans with
demabities shall he ewed o conpionee with the
pruostanms ot A 13 which nun reguiee prosidame rnyps
with spevified gradient or soewshle fifls o7 seeess 16
dffierent kvl

Ah b Requmesmens bk fine weader nxwenen

Ay Highlmg feam hefght more than 15 mnadwa e pnong
kvl shud snvessarth beoscecs®l bs e emdon as
tofhoes (e Fra OAY

TrFar bukdmes baving fksor arga Soes dem 10 D00,
fire tetefers el hove acoess ko A0 Rt ome-thimd of
the perieter ol budidme whicly sl be wmmwm il
wile el Feremg 9 1L Wi vl i,

2y e buitdwies i fkwr area riore tan 100 000 i
fire engae shadl fave an access oot keast o balf of the
ponmeler of bukdme whick shall be panimuim B m
wide and handnge 9.0 m1 eanmy mdie

b B podiam x not socessibhe by fire enden, the puochurs
e be such Bat s not eviended beyonid The Tikling
Buprmi 10 an extent mone e 1140 mem the sile winre
B tetidet secoss Boproeded laee Fre 98 and Fie 80
Such pesirction shalh e agphon case pogdiom s aocessithe
by e casame o Fie 901

1 Mmirum .00 dmeway wadth s 24 e wadth at
numing <hall fe asaibble fr fme ender mosemen ddl
anowxd T podian NOTF . The wiitk and 1uming mdne
ol mop or e tendeT access. ikl rOUETITETHY Of
relambhe open space i fne wwnder movenum ghen
above pertamn w fire ender weldhime g w45y and -
aperabilmy. For heaser fre wndues, tese slall be as por
the reponent kil dran by e Fie Departnen: [see
abor S0 ol

4T Codbali-naies gz sevews W wots fnd extending

farn [50 mae 273 man keagth with an sddmorl fem
space at L0 mwall e alkiasd onb mneswdential
aremy, (ronkled cubde-saey wouk? e pommssibie oniv
un st wsls uxd frther provided the vk ofcubde-
saen <Jnll e buher mlesed g the Jewe] of e starimg
freaied o such dead end rosd The weming speece. m e
ease <lal be pot ks than 81 a0 inaren. wth oo
domeson ke tem 8,

a. Ng. of ramps

b. Width of Ramp {mtr)

o Tvpe of Ramp; Siogle or double {ome war! two vay)
il Gradation

¢, Location of Ramp

Staircases

Asper NBC 2006, Part 4, Fire and Life Safenelaiwe
4243 Sraircases,

As werikined w Part 4, Five and Life Sufety clouse 1.2
i buildings, shall have o ndnimwm af
SteireaNes,

The pron s of this Bart ane appeable o,

it gt roe bugidings: where sy of these bukings fow
floar anes nore than $00 we on A o oF thoe flonrs:

) Bulkdeys with b biseents or oore, or with v
. 5

basenetil of arca rore ton S 0 ks otheraise

treamona] speciiicaly in te provisie., -

The womwrs wilth of weagd witir ot stall be 250
am for dairesse of rekdertol buldans T imeads ~hail




b vonstnwd and wiitaned ™o poimer o preul
slippens e vty heght o riser siall be 150 pan
Tl twrrbaa ol risers shall b rvsted w0 12 por i, The
wlarcisens e e inkenma] sancases or eennl sbrese,

oA 2432 Internal staiveases

T mtermen staircises iy be constinetod wehan esteril
Wik ar otherwee, s shaltconphy withtbe Gk

At Inrenwl stims sholl be commetod of o canisetdk:
mmteriab b, wwd shall Towe e st mine of
e 1240 o

B staincase <ludl mot be arngged soand a B slof

et bt sl not e weend g porlion ofa sopph, et ar
exbisl air sysenT s I Sloming Arce, ANy OpCir s
sleall not be perizited mowalls ve ondoom. <qEmiing cais
e aufponmp arcas

A S floe chorres. ekectraneclmial squpmen, air
o Inng: (s e PPRE of ckeetrion] pansk shedl be
afkowin] mowe ey,

e Molwitsbading e duisilad prossen on exis m
aceonlawe wih 4 2 and 4 30 the foffewing winimn
width shall be provided for Qeircases for ropective
weenpancies:

1} Residential €1~ 2 125 m

1A Fnadeadl sl by proskhee on ene <kle althe statrse
af width kess U bSO e and am Btk skles o the
staresse: o walih T 3 0mm and mgre. The pn\jccrjnu ol
Touydesiisg mothe starease wilth shal ned b omome tHaon
115

15 The desipn o stiorcase sladl ks wihe ima accoumt e
talow oz

13 The pominnn beadioonn o2 poesape iwien 0o barlime
af stimpuss okl wnder the stofrease shall e 2.2 m
ZrAcces 1o ent susetse shal e thrugh afine door of'a
rgmnen 8 200 5m (e sl i

3 W lwdge agrace. stote ol otha fig mh dad open
doeetly ko stamgsas,

4 M edt smekudies stmesises] sholl Tee contmuowe om
el Do oF temacy Revel s appheabic, w the el of
extl declerse.

1 No ehvirend slalvar coedio e ducts o e pipes,
i, shall pozs troash oF open 1 e stagciwes.

(21 Lafts shexh ot vpen in stnircase,

T No o comdwsibk el slall be wed for
clecortion wall pancling ot seamease,

41 Branwecolmme and other uklage Eaires <ol m
redinn the head ruem widih of the staicase,

9 The  fleor  indicnbon  beand,  ndwatme the
kiztwn desgrated morber of stdoase. respective floor
el wied diechon oot dechuree shedl be placed
ke the stiroase, on the widl neamest to the fie door §t
shull lwe ol s net kst e 3R ven - 2000 o (s Fie
€N,

HY s eled foor sl e pranwnemly ndeated on the
winll endsnle the stirease st B i

1) AN staircases shall tenminate ar the level of aviy
diveharge, The veeess to the busement shall be By u
SOt dte SHHIRCUNe.

F2) Scissors pvpe staircases shull not be trewred as
part of exit.

a. No. of Stalreases in Biocks/Wings
Birwor arga [samt)

o« Aren ol Riseimnent (s )

d. Nu. of Basepeat

o, Thiread widh {0y

13

Gengraled On:17-01-20 01:16

Proposed to provede 18 staircases in Bulding- 1 (2 in each Tower ke Towers-1,2,3,4,5,6,7.8
& @3, 2 in Building-2 (Club House-1y and one in Building-3 {Club House-2) (Total 21

staircases).

Ficor area -

Tower-1 : Maximum floor area s 744,32 Sg.mizs.
Tower-2 : Maximum fluor ares is 744,32 Sq.rors,
Tower-3 : Mavimum floor area is 618.84 5g.mtrs,
Tower-4 ;: Maximum floor area 15 744,32 5q.mbes,
Tower-5 1 Maximum floor ares is 618.05 Sa.mirs.
Tower-6 : Maximum floor area is 744.32 Sq.mitrs.
Tower-? ; Maxmum floor area s 749.008 S4q.mivs,

Tower-§ : Maximum floor area is 749.008 Sq,mirs,

Tower-9 : Maximum floor area is 749.008 Sg.rotrs,

Lower basement — 24,422.39 5q. rmlrs.
Upper basement —  23,961.28 Sq. mirs.

No. of Basement - 02 Basements.

Fire Rating 120 min.

Stairs around Lift @ YES! NQ.

Stairs are clear from any other service rautings @ YES / NO.

No other services iz taken inside the stalrs : YES/ NO.

Fire door rating : 120 min

Fire Signage board : YES/ NQ.,

S1afrcase terminated a1 Ground level: All the S1aircases are terminated at grount fioor and 20

separate staircases have been pronosed ta reack each common basement parking area from the

ground floor

-
.

i

e

P
N




14 Generaled On:17-01-20 01,16
L Nl Risers quns)

a. Fire Rating (niin}
. Stairs around Lifi : YES/NQ

i Stairs are clear from any other service routings :

LES/NGQ
LNo ather services Is tuken inside the stairs : YES/
fuid)

E Staircase width ; (mdrs)

L Staircase head roont (ers)

at Fire door rating : (ntn)

n Fire Signuge bowrd : YES/NQ

o Staircase termimted at Grownd level: YES! NO

EXTERNAL STAIRCASE
o 243 Lvtermid wafreaves

The extenial staicases ane the swircases, prosided on the
eadermel wiall Bacade, srd shalt cougly wil e ol

ab Esterral staars <ol alaims be kot moanm? and wsable
condtin

b AN exerinl stain shall be dreeth commested 1 the
prmd.

v Eemaner o e eaeried staims ol e sepamate and
retterle Forn (he mtermal =tnjmise

db Where o edenul stircise i provided. it slall be

errured it the wese of 1A tice e of e & not projudiced

Iy smoke omd lme fom openings (for exanplke.

window, docrsy B thy exterul Bige ofthe baiking, Care

shall b twken o cavune e s extermo! wall o window

GRNME vpeme un 10 e close 10 an external sian. sl

opnnais eabn within 3 o fom an extermal staregse, ey

shall be protected with e mted deorewikles asenblvs No External Staircases
ity vstine tal et tdd 1,

¢} The ewtermad stais slall be ommbocted of none
vorhietlihe sestertab, and amy dooramy kadme 1o sol
Lve rendrates | 2000 fee wesedtorce.

1} o cutermu! staiesse el be mefined ot an anwie areater
thvm 434 fram the hartantal,

o] Exterrad stai shall lave straigh it ot kess tlom

i SRD an wdde T b landraibs, o e proaded on both
s, sl e ofa hot mod ks than 1 003 sanand net
wseevdine 1 200 e There <lell be prosesne of
budisters with tooowam ap of 150 mm

. Type of Extemal stairense:

b, Locatian of Extemal stairs: YES NO
. Fire rating of oor {min)

d. Widih of s1adis: (nvs)

€. Section & Flevation of siairs:

Staircase Size:
Staircase Size as mentoned below
Tower-1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 & 9 - Each of 1.25 mirs.

a. Width of the staircases.
As per Clause £4.243.2 of Part 4 Fire and Life

| - . 3 . .
Safety of NEC 016 The fobowing mini width shod Club House-1 — one of 2.00 mirs ancther of 1.50 mirs

be provided for
1) Residential (A9} : 125 m Club House-2 — 2.00 mirs.
i
b. Width of treads . ./* :E ELUE;@J;\'—;‘Z:}Q,SGFS &9 - 275 mm

As per clatise £.4.2.4.3.1 of Pare 4 Fire and Life
Safety of NBC 2076; The mimmmun width of iread
without nosig shall be 250 mm for staircase of rexidental
buildings.

L

c. Height of rser
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As per clause 4.4.2.4.3.1 af Part 4 Fire and Life
Safety of NBC 2616 : The maxinum height of riser shal)
be 130 vim for staircase of resklential buldings.

d. Wumber of risers i a fAight
As per clause £.4.2.4.3.1 of Part 4 Fire and Life
Safety of NBC 2076: The rarber of risers shall be
Trvited 10 12 per fight,

e, Height of hand raits
s per clause 4.4.2.4.3.2 (1 af Part 4 Fire and Life
Sufery of NBC 2016: Fandrails Jul oo pnnded ala
D o OO0 mrk be messired o e basy of the
ke ufthe tresds o is Lon o3 the endraik.
Palsters rolue <ol be privaded such et sk, widih ot
satci dows not nxlikee,

f. Heart room clearance
Ay per Part 3 Pevelopmens Centrod Rudes und
Ceneral Building Requirermwmsclause 270 of NKC
26

ks per clause 44.2.4.3.2 () (1) of Part & Fire and
Life Safety of NBC 2016:

The rird head inajy pe under the
landing of a stajrcase and under the staircase shaif be
2m

Fire Tower

As per Partd, NBC 2016, 2.24 Fircfighting Shaft
(Fire Tower) -An enclosed shatl lavimg protected arca of
120 min fre resitance rating comprising protected kobby,

starcase and fremmr's BR, connected directly 10 exit

ducharge or through exa pagsageway with 120 min fire

reststard wall at the level of exit dischange 10 exil dicharge.

These shal ako serve the purpose of exit requirement/
strategy for the occupants. The regpectinveg foors shall be
approachabk from fire-fighimg shatl enabling the fre
fighters to sccess he floor and 2ko erabling the fre
fighters to assit I evacuation theough freman's Tl The
frchighing shail shall be equipped with 120 tin fre doors.

The tircfighting shafl shell be equipped with fremen tak
back, wet yiser and landing vabe I its lobby, 1o fight fire

by fire fighters (see Fiz 2 for a typical fire fighting shaft).

Travel Distance
As per clause 2.59 of Part 4 Fure and Life Safety of
NBC 2016

The distance to be iravelled from any point ina buldng 1o
aprotected exit or extermal escape Toue or firnal exit
measured alon the fine of wavel

Table 5 Travel Distance (Bosed on Occupancy and
Constraction Dipe} (Clauses £42.7 ond 4422 of
Part 4 0f NBC 2016,

Maximm
Traw
S Qcagancy distance
B Grow
R
1&2
4
Residential
I Fo.o0 2250
(Group A)
Motes:

15 Generated On17-01-20 01:16

Club House-1 & 7 - 360 mm

Tower-1.2,3.4,5,6,7.8 &9 - 9 nsers per flght.

Clud House - 12 risers per flight,

1.00 mtrs.

2.20 mitxs.

Proposed 1o provide 9 Fire Towers in Building-1 {1 1n sach Tower) as per Part-4, NBC-
2016, 2,24 Fire Fighting Shaft {Fire Tower) .

Maximurn 30.00 mtrs. from the farthest point to stairceses i basements.

Tower-1,2,3,4.5.6.7,8 8 9

—
WMigmimam 22.50 rrs from the farthest oty and mpxiiim 120G mers. from the dead end of the

AT AR RS
corfidor to the stalrcases inupper ﬂdﬁis Sl

AMCALDRE
otl gy
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1. For filly sproklered bulding. (e travel distance
may be mercased by 50 percent of the values
speified.

2. Ranp shall not be courtted ws an exit I case of
baserren below the first baserrendt in car parking.

MNumber of lifts and capacity

Lif: Ao oapplines desgprcd W tanspon petsoms o
malerals Pehwcen tai OF o bk oo wential or
sbarkall wertonl drection by mgae ol'a maded car ar
4 platiorm The word elenalor s ko synomarosh wid
for Tt

As per clause 41351 of Pan-4 Fire unid Life Safeny of
NBC-20615

Where appheahbe. fre Bl shedl be provided with o
NI Capkiciy B R passeneers atx] fully sdiimded
wih emerpeney switeh on gmaed kel In genenl
buokdings 13 1w hegin o ahove stall bk provked with
firer ffts.

Fire Lifts Followre detub Niofl apply for o e T

L1 o emable foe servees pemsoro] b reach e upper
thors with e nwimen dekay, one fire §itt pea 1 200 m? ot
fown avea siol be provided and holl be avwbible for the
ewchising e afilie emen man emengency.

23 The Bt shall e o oor aren afnot koss than 1.4 e, Bt
el b boadme capaem of nol kess than S48 ku (%
persuns Tty with automaic cleving duors of minnan 0.8
masith

31 The cheetr supph shell be on a sepasste senvice frum
clecte sgiph main s balding and the cablesy N m s
mote sale tromm fire, T, withm the Bt shafl Lighes and
o 1 the ek atons Toving wooden punellme or slet stech
vanstrtion shall pe opersted on 24V swephy,

A Fire fighting Hift should be provided with a coiling
fruch for use i cose of emergency, so that witen the
car gets stuck up, it shalf be vasily openabie.

5) tu cave of fuifure of pornwd deceric suppl, it shaii
aidomeiically trip wver fo altermote vipply. For
upirtinent houses, Lhis clhangeover of suppiy could be
done throngh i eperated changeover switch.
Alternatively, the i shodl he sa wired that in case of
pever faifure, it comes down at e ground level and
comes 1o stand=still with dovor upen.

€ The opermton of o e B e by o sirple 1ok o twee
banton swich siened o ghss-fomed box adjacent to
the liff ot the enfamce Jewel When the sartell s on, bicding
call-poits will boevom: moperathe and 1he &l will be oo
car comtral only o1 on e promy conmldeske Whon the
satlch b ofl] the Bl will retien to ionvel working. The Kift
car b used by the occupants i nonral fines

71 Mhe works “Foe Lt shall be conspreuously deplased
in fluorescent paim on te 8 bnding doois at esch fioor
Tewel

8y The speed el tiv fine I shall be sieh that it can rgach
the top fhoer fompround kevel withn 1

Specificarion of 1ifix:

C-L5 Lifix

Creneral roquinemests ab bt shall e as Sl

2k Walls ol it enclosmes shall have 2 five ratmg of 2 he lills
“}E;ﬁ.‘ shiall e i vem at the fop of srea not loss than .2
",

By Lot mmotor poum <hall be Jocated [;referabl,v onop of
the slafl and separated fom the sledi by the floor of the
Tam

¢ Landmg doorn m B enchwures slall e a0 fine
Tesstace of not ke than 1 e

o) e movber of ifbs i onge o oo BT Bank shall mot

1€ Generated On:17-01-20 01 15

ilding- T _

Proposed to provide 2 passenger lifts, each of 15 passenaers capacity & 1 Fireman lift of 08
passenger's capatity In each Tawer l.e. Tower-1,2,3,4,5,6,7,.8 & 9 - total 27 ifts)

Building-2 (Club House-1)

One passenger fif: of 08 passengers
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encoen 4 g e total modwe af fils n e bank, Lot teo
rown) sl ol exoeed S A wall af 20 fire ratng Sl
seAn e mnewdied] sleifts oy bank

) Lifl car doey <hall Juse a fine resistanee b of Tslian
ey

11 ollipibie gites slall ma be pemimed e s and ol
Terve sohid dooes witls fine resetanee oful keast 1 h

23 ECnwe il slalland by i the wore of U buiklin:
st prosstre Between 25 ged 30 Pa sloll be

nsantined e kobby and a posane presame of S0 Pa
shatl be armoniamed il B sbodl The mechansm for
pressweation <Tal st adonafcaly with he fne adum i
shall by porsiie 10 openinte s nockrns iy ubo

I Fsit from the b kebby, o ocated 0 the cone ot thy
hunliding, <l be throseds o selt chesg smoke stop doar of
feellun hener tire

rUsndimee,

18 Bt Tt o nomedhy comneate wil the bagement:
i s, Bilis wre moeomnunicacen, the [ obby of the
haseminin shedl e prossiziad os mtpn sl selfclosmg
deor as meh),

b Crenmedmge swiehiess, at wwound foor kel stall be
proidesd an all the lifls 1o enable the e service o ymund
U fiths,

b Tekephore wr wter conrmameaton et shull Ty
proaided in B ocars for buildig of 30 m w0 el ad
alwne Canrroneaion <estem or ifts shall be cormested
1o e wiomtee | oo B the buikding,

1y Sutabe armmetents sweh e prosadmy sdope o the
e ol lif dobbs ahnd e mede o proem water teed
durne fire fighime et wny bindmg o emering the b
stlts.

P sign shall b pusded and srumtaine] an ey oo o
o pear e i ideataie that 1 e of e, ovcipams stal
wie the stairy

ks irsmcted] atfwerwtae, The shm <hall abay contain o
plak for eact fkor showing e ocaiatis of the samways.,
Alernte songue olpuser supph, skl e prowided foe ai
the fifts thrateds a il upenated cempemer samich,

o O Ll
esctinteon

apac iy

Structural material

RO muateriak and brick walk of not less than rwo hours
e resstance showld be wed for the comstction of
structures, Only fire resistant irslergls or materials treated
wih fire retardant chericalks, showd e wmed for nterior
decoration work. Whik: afiending (he interior decoration
the fixed fre fighmg sysiens ke sprinkkes / rsens efc.,
shoud not be covered or shifted fom their ongral
location.

Basements:
12.9.3. The basement shall have the
following requirements:

a) Every basement shail be in every part at
teast 2.4 m in helght from the floor to the
underside of the roof slab or ceiling;

&) Adeguate ventilation shall be provided
for the basement. The ventilation
requirerments shall

be the same as required by the particular
pocupancy  according  to  byelaws.  Any
deficiency may be met by providing
gdequate mechanical ventifation in the
forrn  of blowers, exhsust fans,  air
conditioning systems, etc;

17 Generated On:17-01-20 01,16

RCC materials and brick walls of mot less than two hours fire resistance should be used for
the construction of structures, Only fire resistant materiais or materals treated with fire
retzrdant chemicals, should be used for interior decaration wark, While attending the intericr
decoration the fixed fire fighting systetns like sprinklers / nisers etc., should net be covered or
shifted from their original tocadon.
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€) The helght of the ceiling of any
basement shail be minimum 0.9 m and the
maximum, 1.2 m above the average
surrounding ground fevel,

However, in case of parking, mercantile or
business aceupancy at  ground  Heoor,
minimum height of the ceiling of the
basement may be 0.3 m above the average
surropndings  ground  level subject to
mechanical ventiiation being provided (see
Fig. 11);

o) Adequate arrangements shall be made
such that surface dralnage does not enter
the basement;

e) The walis and floors of the basement
shall be watertight and be so designed that
the effects of the surrounding soil and
moisture, if any,

ave takert imto account in design and
adequate damp proofing treatment is
given;

F} The access to bhe basement shali be
saparate room the main and alfternative
staircase providing access and exit frem
frigher foors.

Where the staircase /s continuous in the
casa of buildings sarved by more than one
staircase, the same shalt be of enciosed
type serving as a fire separation from the
basement floor and higher floors, Open
ramps shall be parmitted if they are
constructed within the buitding line subiject
fo the provision of (d);

g) Access to basements through ramps
shail be permitted subject to provision of
{d}). The reguirements for the ramps shali
be in accordance with 4.6.1.3 fsee also Fig.
8 (b)f

h} For ail public buildings and uses
Incivding group housing, having basement
goirg up to more than one level, access to
ali tevels shall also be provided through
fift. The exit requir ks in hase s
shall compfy with the provisions of Part 4
.Fire and Life Safety. of the Code.

Srnoke controf of exits
NBOC N0 Pt A Fire and LIE SuferyClawe
4.4.2.5 Spawke contrid uf exity

i) fn Puetlelieag efeslign, conipratiiciraatien s o vt
pent Fu iy e wprewed of fire and smohe, fhe
elewign Xrorded crsone cnceademu of smvad of ke to
crefercentt apaces Kirungds e Cerions foah o ey
i the comparimey cehuting sach s crocla,
okt apeedd pipes ofaete eneffoon il aad i,
o e ahsence of proper sealing of all these opening,
st oud foxie goses will obutrier the froe movermen
of cecuwpents of the Brildig Hiongh e exite
Prosserrzation of StesirTimes s rgf;.;n:a.r HRGrImee for
e evetsion of smokce wnd texle gases feme e
freetvitid il

By Prssnrizedin o mietlesd ocfaeed for prosecting
thie exits (o fnpvss of smeke, aspeciolly i Tuglerise
huiilcings, I pressuriagion, div oo njected ite Pe
sierircerics, dobbics, ote v applicelde, 1o ralse Hedr
prussure SlEhth hove the proste w1 adoeenl s
of M Pealdosg Ay a revnli, bugess of smeke or taxke
peen mHe e oovie owal e preeonted T
oo of staitvaces ad B lobMe shal e
echiptend ax given w Table 6 The pressune differsee
o stapvees shall be 50 Pa, Pressoe differences for
adibues fer corvidioess shll e berween 28 Poowind 30
Pa, Futhen, the prowseer diffennal for enclosed
sttt aefucentt 10 sl febdy o corvadors sl e

13 Genaraled On17-01-20 01:16

Basernents shall be constructed as per dause 12.9.3 of Part 4 Fire and Life Safety of NBC
2016 and also shall be provided as per Clause 12.9.3, Part-3, NBC 2016,




WU P e eieloswed e ocfacon fe e
pressrrrssd folioy o cordest e e

chifforyatad iadl he 30 P

ot Eguipment  oid  ductwork for sialrcase
pressiriation shafl be in accondance with one of the
Sedfowing.

8 Diverhe commected 1o the stabwen B dictwork
wmtosad i near-conthisribls consnection

200 dhiets used to pressiwie the sistem ane passed
thicrsh st and yrills are provided ot each fevel #t
shalf be cstwed that hot gases and smoke from the
builing cannot ingress ito the sigimases under o
CircHSonees.

) The wormal air conditiomng svstem and  the
pressieisation sustem shafl be dosigned and brerfoced
o meet the reguiremeonts of emengency services. When
the emengency pressiariation iy hronght info action,

the following changes in the normal air conditioning
sywten shall be effected

£ Amy re-cireidation of air shail he wopped and alf
exfraust qir vented to atinospiire

2) Ame aiv seppl to the spacessarcas other than exits
shad! be stopped

3 The exhmest svsten may be contimied provided,

i} the positions of the exiraction grills permit a gereral
air flow anvav froom the means of egress,

iy the vonstruction of the ductwork and fans s sl
that, it will nor be rendered inoperahle By hor gases
cored smioke: and

iy there i wo danger of spread of smoke to ether
fleowrs v the path of the extraction svstem which can
he ensured e keaping the extraction foms ruming,

e ) For pressuriced  stolr encloswe sysiems,  the
aativation of the sisters shalf be imiriated by symatling
from fire alarm pancf,

B} Pressurization sustem shell be imtegrared  amd
spervised with the  awromatichianed fine alaon
xurem for dofiation.

gl Wherever presstiriedd stafrase I to be counected o
unpressurized area, the two aroas shall Be segpregated
b 120 mi fire resistant wall

h} Fresh air inteke for presseriation shall be away far
feast 4 m) from am of the exhanst omfers/'orifle.

Pressurization of waircases & lfi lobbies may be
recormumended o5 per requireien  mentioned  in
Table-6,

As per clawse 249 of Part § Flre and Life Safety of
NBC 2016:

Preseorization  The  ovebiddhment ol u presinne
dfffertnice aubss o ferbier o petdewy o sadowvny,
fobby, escape rorde or want of o tedldieg from et
presetiation,

Swohe exturuxt amd Pressarfation of areas ubae
ground as per clawse 4.6.7 of Part 4 Fire and Life
Safoty of NBC 2016

Cormador, @ ovl oecesy (RO pceess corvlgord ane
ctectend S mctug Nee ragndrement of ase, prococ
erad Lo de varess acenmoneios, These are miast
ofter poresd e Sospatediey, health cone oceupameios el

Sivcpinng weciinnedad fings

Exur greess corgdom of giest ety gl indiaar
portient depariaentageas laving patenty ficking swlf
prruservetion wnd Jor slecging uevammoalions sl o
cperiintents, ndodied, e cnd piowral sivenations,
viey shufl be provided with 68 sl fie sotane gl
caned 20 i aclfcohuipry five doors ahong vt alf fie
s it ol penetratirs SBIORC Rt wsiom

12
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faing swhee-np i wnd exhous e oo e

alfeopitivefs pross

Vi on SV NI Sl e
A fe el v ahdse genwichars sl e
Ayrared . Smke ovhutor aostem by piedo-ng e
cond bt e westenn shedl b By rogiinee’ for
Moeites sasditeorinn Snelt ko acfose aston shall
e fwoguiiived far daeshe Jobbic avict whiels fenoo it
Hivrnsh tetinena ekt e douchanze, Tlie wandd
caiable ewpsend et of poapie dpegh anebhe connnflind
aEit e evn ool

AL prissegent (e et oo ex i e lanees ol
B prssvizod v el vestiesd, The mechiansead
PRUASTRECon sestea shall e staomatic wr action with
aatte! contib i ek, D ady oot ez
st o moimouied watle integiin toe sale s of
et cild ceeceitsn Renaes gereesded B secl e

prassagerqy shall b fin raecf doors g 120 i reing,

Sovdwe colknpe sixtem whene pravided, fir ahove
ety ol covigrmvies siid! leave o numninm af 12 i
charnas per v aelofe el mclienem,
Freviboiton oot wlene puieesdid shiod! Tune w
mppgnen prosstav differeansal of 23300 Puom
redatiasig o obiwr g

Fhue wngho exfieanst faes 01 the el veariladin
istern shaf! e giv rteed, Hieer B, 25090 S 120 00

Fov sueafty erass-veniplated eonridon ar corrnkes
WET cpieratie v, soelt sz ot nestem e

P aundeie will it B regoired

Smoke Exhaust and Pressurization of areps below
Ground

As per dause 4.6.2 of Part 4 Fire and Life Sofete of
NBC 2016

Each basemen shalf be separately vestilated Vents
with cross-sectional area faggreyate) noi less than 2.5
perceni of the floor area spread evenly mund the
perimeter of tie hasement shall be provided i the
Sormn of grills, or beakahle stafl board fights or
pavemay lghts or &v wo of shafts.

Alternatively, a System of mechonival veailation
svtem may be provided with following reguirements:

af Mechanical ventilotion syxtem shail be destgned ro
permii 12 air changes per how In cave of fire or
distress call, However, for

normad operation. air chamges schedvie shall be as
ghven in Pan 8 ‘Building Services. Section 3 Air
condivioning, Heaiing end Mechanical Ventilation™ of

the Code,

b I mmdiilevel basements, mdependent alr  intoke
and smoke evhaust shafis (masoary or reinforved
concrete}  for  rexpoctive basement  levels  omd
comperiments therein shall be planned with its mate-
up air and exhenst alr fonts located on the respeciiee
level and in the respective compartment. Alternacivel;
i et Hevel havemends, commaon Intake masonry tor
reinforeed cement concrele} shuff may serve respective
compartments afigned af alf basement fevels. Similarh;
[ simoke exhaustioutlet v (or reinforced
cement concreie) shafls may also be planwed 10 serve
such compariments af alf basement levels. AN suppiv
air and exhaust @ir fans on respective fevels shafl be
instalfled & fire rexisting mom of 120 arin Exhausr
fans at the nspective levels shall be provided with
back draft damper connection o the common smoke
exhgust  shaft  ensuring  complete  isolation  and
compartmentaiion of floor isolavion to  eliminate
spread  of  fie and  smole 10 the  other
comparimentsloors.

e Duie congiderotion shall be taken for ausnring proper
drainage of such shafls fo avoid imsanitation condition.
Irlets and extracty mav be rerminated of ground level
with stalf boovd or pavemenr Nghts as before. Stall

20 Generated On-17-01-20 0416

Froposed to provide Smoke contral of exits &t each common Basement and staircases are
nakturally ventilated at upper Noar of each Tower as pat NBC-2016.

T
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hoand and pevement lights should be In positions easif
accessible 1o the fire brigade and clearly marked “AIR
INLET or SMOKE OUTLET with an indication of
wrea Seﬂ't?(,,uf O BT f}“" Op(fﬂf-ﬂg.

ot Smoke from ame fire in the basement shall not
obstrict any exit xerving the gronnd and npper floon
of the building

el The swoke exhamst foms I the mechanical
vemitition sysrem shall Be fire rared, that 3, 250°C for
126 ntine.

A The smoke ventifation of the basement car parking
areas shall be thiongh provision of supply and exhaist

atr diucts duly iisiolled with s supports and commecied
1o supph air and exhaus fans, Altemativel; a sustem
of impidse fans (et fansi nun- be nsed for meeting the
megninerent of smoke ventifation comphing with the

Jollmwing.

8 Structiral aspects of heams and other down
standviservices sholl be raken care of m the planning
and pravision of the jet fans.

2) Fans shall be fire rated, thut is, 250°C for 120 min,

3} Fans shall be adequaiely supported Jo enabip
aperarions for the duration as above.

4 Ponver supply panels for the fans shail be fncated in
five safe zone tu enmime continity of power suppln

Ji Power suppde cabling shall meet cireuit ivegrity
fequinemient i acconkamoe with accepted stemdand

f4ridig.

The smuke oxfraction swiem  shall operate  on
actuation of flow xwitch actnation of sprinkler systenr,
In uddition. a focal andior remote “mannal stari-stop
controliowitel shall be provided for uperations by the
five fighters. Visugl Indication of the operation status
of the fans shall wlso be provided with the remore
contl. No system refating 10 smoke ventilation shail
be aflowed to mierfice or cross the transformer area,
elecirical switchbogrd,  clectriced  momy or
wxits, Smoke exhanst suviem having make-up air and
echoust air system for avar other than car parking
shalf be regiired for common areas and et access
corridor in basememstwderground  structies  ond
shalf be vompletely separaie and independent of car
parking arcas and other merhancal areas  Sugpiv air
shall nor be less than 5 m from any exheust discharge
apeiingy.

Compartmentation
Compartmeniotion {2

As per clause 4.5 of Past 4 Fire and Life Sufety of
NEC 2016:

451 Cerertl

ay It & rporiant i iml the spread of'a fire oans bkl
The sl methad o 1o wee fire amers, b vone oetances
these bamiers meed 10 be poietnated  fr ducraork.
pluriing and eleetnical systerms. and e saelcases, e of
passhe fire protoction measiees shall he done wo that it
ket of those DRI 1 nos COmpmn e

b Floonss shall be comparteriod wih area @n pien
hekm,

452 Al Boors <hall ke gotvprsrenied 7 soved with aga
of cach vongrrivent buing not wre than 750 e, The
o siar of the conpartvent shall be as llows,
caie ol sproh kred Basearen, Buikime

St Conpartneit-
Xyt Lse wlinn
clrea e
Bemunen? w
1. t W o 2
PRk Ing

Beowments

21

Proposed to provide water curtain sy
per MBC-2016.

StETT :"\”ﬁ K-73 N
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7zles in each common basement as
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2. 2K
deinn thun L

freak g

Fur adelfiivn, Fitere sialt be requirement of a nEninum
of twe vinsiparimenes if the floar plutc size is equal or
Yesa thrant Hie areas memtionsed ubove, However, such
requiremsd of IRinin e compurtees sall meq
b required, if the floor plate is toss than 750 e
Cormpurtmientarion shall be aclieved iy meam of fire
ducrier funing fire resistance raying of 120 i

Gas Supply
Gas Supply

As per clawse 4. 7.1 of Part 4 Fire and Life Safety of
NBC 2018:

Fovn Gas? LPG sigaply pipes

Wliere ws Ppes are netin buikimes, te sare <lall b nn
n sepnate skl exclasned sty pipose ol these
shall B on estermd walls, away ffom U slamcows. s
distriburion ppes shall abwags be bek the tabe coline
Tl kength of ihese ppes Sfutll be as short s possible In
e ciee ol kichen coubang ranee geey, Texwd shoedd Towe
prense il it aetalie @il 1o rap ol vapuwes eseapmg
intter th tiree b,

~OTE Far adcmiked  miomooton on g pie
restathrons, reference vy be pade to Part 9 Plavbine
Semaces, Secton & Ui Supph ol 1he Cede.

47,2 Thenmal detectors These shalt be ootadked mio tiemne
hoods o large kilchens tor hotek. ospitsb, and <imikar
argas located m ludh dve bukdmgs, Arcangenemty sholl be
mrde for auonate rppmg of te eshaust @ m case of
e, B e 1wl the sene stell be shot o 1T sl
shall be 24 Voo 100V Lo opened with extemal
rectitier, The satve stalt be of e T 1e-setl e and
shall e kreated man aned segregted fom conking rges.
Vahew shall be easih accessibie, The hood <hall hawe
murkal Sty fivr searor satable bood extinueshing pas
rekeased dependme ondun conditon

473 G ovindors and munifdd shall need to T Togsed
moa detachid beation willl a0 other cootpaney within
detines prowrthed mogood proctes |4 ED] e
There shall be it cnchwioy wdlabhe ertfhted, o
destable 10 proside meduen veboeky spray woakes whch
can by operaied by quich openmg wbee snated away
fronn the erciosure,

4.7.4 vt cave of pas cvimders, I nondbkd Tos o be
metadized on podimickre 0 podum de sane <all be
away o am aF makessmoke edpust opennes ame
awrdows

476 Cins macters shall be housed i a suitabb constranied
retal cuphoand bcated m g welbventibted Jpace. keeping
it view the et that LG« heasver than air and town g e
Tadter Hem i,

4.70.7 Wierever LPG reticulanionicyimders ane wed in
brubdmgzs alxyor 30 M gas kak detecion shalt be
provided at the s pomnts and rondored from fie
corrrm! eentre. The eabks wed for dgnaling shall be
cireudt mieprin cables, 4,78 The gas lees <tall not be
instalied through any elctrical shails. esenpe rowcs, reliuge
arcas / selizae fhoors, 4,7.9 Knchere. working on LPG tse!
st not e perratticd m basernends,

3.4.5.4 Service ducts and shaft

Operngs ui walls o oo which are negessary 10 be
provided 1o afiow passages of ull ikdng senvices Tke
cables, cleetical winmgs., wehphone cabls, pharbing pipes,
ete, shall be profected by eiclosare e fom of
ucts shafls tenving o fre resstonice pot kes tenn 1200 nim,
The meqweciim door for electien] dwiiz ducts ow wofuse
Wwotng nantine i sIadls cdicts, shefl efther be armwed npe
or run droggh el comduits. The space bebween U
clectrical cables-conduits and e wallvstabs el be fiked

Mot proposeg.
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) . a Generaled On:17-01-20 0116
m1 lw fire stop nanerad husg fre ressance ritme of et

R e 120 i Tl shall eselade megumemont of iine
shop s i e b valiase seroces shaf,

For pharbing slabs o e core of the Tuikling, wid slod

dowe vty wkde the bukimg, the dindy slell lene

SRl dowis Tonmg fre reshlusee g rot kas ton Proposed to arovide service gucts and provision has been mate to seal the ducts at each
Irnam, For phoviag <Tafks door wldiugn nwsetanse. finor leve].

ar i prtaradh vennlared arcas ur an extemal woll of e

huikding, Wbz sl o nat e doges fenng any

~pvitied fire R

R Efectvival fnstathition

Fab] 1Te elotne datrutson cables wirig detl be bkl
i1 sepkinate shatt Tla sl Tl be sesled 21 cweny oot
with [Fe sthop mwsterab Fesme s e e resistnee as
that of the foor Huh pedaon and T wllige winkge
runze in sl ang motabe cering ol nm m wepare
el corkluits.

Water nusins, s e, wehpthong lmes, tercom lncs o
arty b seree e slwll vl e bud i the duet for
eletncal et wa o s ducts solid nmy nains Bwtead
ot cibley i preferieq,

Escape Lighting and Exit Signage’s.

FAT Escape Lighting and Exir Sig FAl oo,

L

exits and il dselomge sial be proporhe entfied, with
ahequare ol roamtamed ot the ehments of the e
sysiemr st el ol sccupants shall be sble o ke e
Bwilty satidy

ST Lighting

ar [z andl, et access wad ot dischonse sysiens shall by
ikgnrmted contmrsnsb, The floun of the mean of rgmess
sladl e lhmpated o ol porgs, melkdine angies and
mtetsErlors, i corklon and  paeeseeays, slameel,
landiuzs alstaraells and exi,

B Erergeney ftmng stall be powensd fmom a sowce
inehependend of that suprhong the momal lhion

) Frenpw lighting slull be capable of
! bndeatinge clarly ad unsvbrzaowsly e ewcupe moies.

2p prenidimgy adeguate Turmalion: along seely moutes 1
allaw sale musenent of peesime lomands arkl theowch e
exis #nd

3t Eragig dent fie wliern call pomis and Fie fightig
cunertt jronadeed akng the esaape nowes can be readity
Toivgd.

) T borvonial karmance i flwr kel on Ok conirgine
ot an esape Toue shall it be Jess han 190 heren ur. In
wdinorL Far eseipe toutes U 10 2 i wkle, SO pervent ot
Uhe e width shull be i 10 2 mininumof 5 Loven e

&1 Reguoed iherirslion shall be unmneed sweh i dse
failure ofany siple hghtwe . suely e he bummg out of
on: horresre, will nod leave amy are m darhngss amd Joes
nol Tipedke the fmenonmg of e system Srtbwer,

1 The enurgeney haiing shall be pavoded o be put on
withm 5 » of the fikre of the nomve] iphier: supph: Abo.
wrrgeney hghtmg shall be abk o womtsm te oguiral
o kel for o greriod of not kess than 90 min & e
vierf of filre of Uk pomm fiminng even for samalir
PICTESE.

vl Batery pack ernereeney Tighline Decause of s fensted
dhrrion and relabilitn, shall not be dlowed 1 e wsed in
Tew ot a diesel e driven vimensncy power sipphy.

U Cacape fadimyg binmares shoukd be sted 10 conet the
Fllasty Kacatiotes:

{&
'

L b Near each mersscnon ol comilors,

&
7

)

2y At eads arxl ar each exit dogn,
2 Near ach clunge of direction in the escipe route,

dp Weur ench staivaiss s that gach fight ofsiairs seven
direct Tadit,

-

M‘
e
f_:“u,_,{'\k,:..
7 o
e i
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S e amy othar clenpe of T ewel
HIOWse eavly il @ and ol to
T Sear each fine wdari call poo,

S N fhe i cqupment, i

Y3 T illenmate ondl and safel s s regquined by the
enforeme authords,

AOTE, Forthe parpise oftfis chuee ‘mear” 15 nocreslhy
coreklered W be wthm 2 mnsaswed horviomadhe

30 e hanerernes wall be muaned . ks as
Passilike, bt east 2 mabione te foor kvl

by Srgre are reguined at al eaits, cmergency ety mxd
owpe mues wheh shoudd conph with e wopiee
reyumertens of ke wedoint Indian Stundanls

o T2 Exd passageway (at growad) o starease iy
dal abo be comected o abenmtve sopply e
alermative source of supply s be provided Ty bastery
contnerisly incklke clorped Fom the eeeme naine.

340G Sumbke  smangemonts slell be niede
mefadig doule theow switches o vibary tlst the hhiig
metalhed mdbe saeeie and the comkder docs rot get
comneetod 00 e sourees ol supply sirahanesi:
Bogbb: tgow switch shall be maalied i e service room
1oy temmntang e stnd-by spply,

The ennzrpency gt swtem shall be well snomtained by
periodical oepoctioms and lesis s oo W ewe e
pertect serviceahiity st sl Gows

ol T Eit e Whete enit gueess B pronided Unoagh
conklors - pathe, the occupants shall be able o eadh
’lentily the way 1o eatis. Exn syms gl be prosaded such
e i poml 1 an el socess s rone the 30 m fona
visbke exlt drectomal spn An oxd sign indieating e
dreetion 10 un ewn shall be pandded ool chonees T
Wimecton,

Fatts il b clearly wwfble aned 1l rowse o neach the oxins
slall be clearky marked and siore posted w0 mide the
weeupanty of the Toaur concemed. S shall be Murminated
and wired o an mdependent claemical coewd on an
altenoitme semee afsipph, The s

and eobanrs of the et sins <Jull be maccondee wilh
good pravike [ 75 Me cokwr of the exil sks shall e
wreen

NOTE. The pronision shall not apphy o A-2 und A-d
ccoupakes ey than 15 m eidn The exit sign with
arrow melicatiey the way to the oyeupe Toue shall by
pronidod e nadiable heyphe Formthe oo level on the wall
andd ghalibe Movbated by

clecire e commected Wy comdor cicaits, Alloxit way
iraeeking store shoukd be so meafied that no sreckmient
darmuge shall occur w themdie 10 wostyg of fioemiture or
ikt heasy duiprnent. Furter, all bindmes of oot <hall
Iave floor indicsting baads proranently indeating the
meyber of e foar Photo hminescent murksys <hall be
pasted ol erral udean boxes,

D. The bullder should arrange for the following
fire fighting and evacuation measures:-

Electric Power Supply

NBC 206, Pard  Fire and Life  Safety
462 Energeney power for fire and it satbty systens
Emergency power spphamg distibidion sysiem for crtical
reguinerent or functionang o fire and ke <uory system
and cquipment shall be plammad for efficient and relabke
power und contral supnly 1o the laflowiye swstens and
equipirent whone provided,

a1 Fire pusvps.

1 Pressuraton and smoke vengng inchadoyg fs ancillin

S vk e dzuq_wn. anf aennion.,

24 Generated On;17-01-20 0116

Escape lighting and Exit signage's should be provide as per clause 3.4.7, Lighting 3.4 7.1,




ey Fmeman’s fifs temchuhing all bz,
A Bt s ity

&1 Fergency Indtmy

1h Fme gk sasnem

o) Pubbe address (PA) satem irelting 10 Farvngenoy
AURE CVICLELKIN AN e atkon ),

et Mgt door bok® wpen deskes,

21 Leditmwe moime commend contre and sectedt room
Pover wpph o Mese spvions and oquipment sledl be
fon neonat ] emeeney Ssaandhy seerabor’y powser
sounees it Gismeeater Taolits, W power supphe e fham
Y sowrve and MV genemmons de warsfomer should be
phined i ostandby capacty o opars contmemy, o
power G osuel systens Whetever ank fackupe DU ety
are ol higher sokage it then dual rec e canhe
stalt be tken w o wsnven. The gencrator <hall be
capabke o ki stame cwrrent of all he foe sl i
st sl ] equmment s ahose Whone porafich
VLN supply ffom o sopomte subsaon kal e
differert ord 18 prosiled wath appropriste o Oy
ererEIRy, B prontaan of woncrator nis e wined T
corstation with the Auborts.

Food Bk Siennfine wpply

Diesel gencrator serts) strll nor e fpitalfed of any
fToor other than grosad e busemeit, 110e <aime are
mskalled mdoons. praper veribton amd et shull he
plumed. The TX3 set rowmnshusll be sopriarated by 120
Fine restsganee cded walk ared doees, The ol wok for i
D sels 410000 1r the Tase of e DO sbal) be prooded
with 2 dyked entosure loving 2 vohmetne capacin ofat
keast U percent inore than g volene afthe onl k. The
enilosure <Tall be ilked with smed gor a hesht ol 300 nen
For duetaik] Dibamton iesnine fie i reguremeis

for Insndow petolan prodicts, whenewe may be
nwde to The Petrokewm Act. 93 and the Rules frameg
there wxier.

Down comer system
Dowsr comer system. 47

MIBC-206, Man-. Fire & Life Soferv. Downcomer

— A0 aredwenent of fine Goliing wilhin e baokling 1y

men of down-comer pipe conected 19 temaey Lk

Threwh termice pumy, wite wuhe sad nor-reten ulve and

Fenng s et ks than 1M e miermal disnier wii
Bindmy vales on each foortanding [ i abo e wilk
ket eonrece s an gound Jeoed for charees sl waner by
puarpune o fire seraee appliances and on ackese b
at oo kevel o ekease irappred air eside,

NBC X6, Part-d, Fire & Life Safety Table 7 (6)
down camer shull be provided for every Wi sy,

basift tpr wredt,

Apartinest Hosses (-4}

1. 1. For 15 m and above bu not exceeding 33 min
beight.
The down comer should be of 100 mm interral damerer
and G.L "C” chss pipe. Fromeach down comer single
Irydramt outlet should he provided

Wet riser system

NBO 2036 Part-4, Flre & Life Safery, Clawse 2.65
Yot Riser — An amangemant for fre figuing withm the

i b meane o wertical misiog mains ot ess ton 100

non oonoed disnuter with biwdine vabes o ich

Moor bl tor fre fightne purposes and penimnenthy

chreged with wister fror @ pressurmed supph.

NEBC -2016, Part~¢ Fire & Life Safery, Table 7 (5
wet riser shall be provided for every 1000 sqnwrs,
hully np area

Apartment Hom'es (A=}
1. L. 35 mand abowe i height,

a5

Proposed 1o provide 4 generators, 2 each of 625 KMA capaoity should be installed at pen
space avallable on the Western side of Tower-3 and another 2 each of 750 KA Gapatity
should be installed at on the southern sige of Tower-9, after leaving of 5.00 mirs wioe
driveway from the huilding line to provide service o all the emergency provisions in the
buildings.

Mot required.

W &

Proposed to provide 11 wgprTser mr;wm {1 1n each Tower i.e. Tower-
1,2,34,5.6,7,8 & 9 and l, i} C!Ubﬁ’ouse—l & 1in C % }) near the steircases. Each
riser will be of 100 mm :lmerrﬂ diameter and will be of'g. 1, ' Class plpe. From the each
wet riser cum down cofm er qﬁ’stem single hiydrant outlet ateagh Hoor tanding will be
provided. / 4 4

ot
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The riser should be of 100 nm guermal diameter and G
*C’ chiss pipe. From each riser smgke hydrant outlet shouki
be provided at each hndmg

Hose reel hose system.
NBC-2016, Pari~, Fire and Life Safety, Table 7 (&)
First Ald Hose reel shall be provided for,

Aparntrent Houses (A=t}

1. Should be provided! in 2l the
buildings  wrespective of height and  mTespecthe of
OCCUPANCY.
Rubber fined Hose reel hose of'size mirrum 19 mmof'40
wir engihas per IS 884, with Gae valve {ustream) and
shut oiTnozzle of 5 mimste. The hose real hose shoold be
cormected at each lancing by mears of'an adaptor.
Adequate BIS marked re-mforced nibber ned delvery
hoses af 63 rrm sme to reach the farthest point of the floor
{ sethacks from the system should be provided with a
brarch pipe near each hydrant outlet ina proper box to
protect it Forn withering

Yard hydrant system.

NBC-2016, Part-4, Clause 2.64.1 : Hydram system-
A detrbution systertt having a network of piping mstalled
underground / abose ground around and / or through inside
of a puikding with interrzl and / or external ydrmts fitted
with binding walls s regular mrenval according to the
ocoupancy. The distribution system is comeeted 1o water
supply system ffom fire fighting.

NBC-2016, Part~d, Table 7 (7)Yurd hydrave shall be
provided for,

Apartment Houses (A-4)
1. 45 mand above In height.

At least wo fire service mkets 10 boost the water i the
riser directly from the mobike pp shoukd sko be
provided. These mlets shoukd be kicated a1 an easily
accessble position, preferable near the entry poir o the
PrEMSES,

Underground static water storage tank
combined capacity for wet nser, yard hydrant
and sprinkiers per set of pumnps

NBC-2016, Pari-{, Table 7 (H) Undergronnd Staric
Hater Storage Tank Combined Capacity for Wit
Riser, Yard hydrant und Sprinkders per set of Pumps
shatl be provided for,

Apartment Houses (A-4)

1. Above 35 m bul por excesding 45 m In heigh —
75,000 ks,

2. Above 43 m but mol cxeeesling 60 m In beight —
1.50.000 ks,

3. Abowve 60 mm height. — 2,00.000 is.

Note: Fire tank to be wlways filled with water. Over
Hlow of fire tank fo be taken to domestic tapk.
Arrangement showld be sach that any incoming
water should first fili-up fire tank, then overflow fo
other utilizutions.

A= EACLOSED PARRING STRUCIURES

¢) For bas¢nen ¢ar parkmg, coapartyealston vm be
actievel, with fire bamier or with water guriain nozzhe (K-
230 o with eonbimaton thereof. Aworaue debag: svitom
comprwing debipe salve, pipinge. miades, ele shall be vsed
to aone the comprriment n case of witer oeliin system
In cose ol water curtait eveding waler storagee shall be
supplerened by water derrimd for water curtam nogdes
for 4 iem cotraderine the bingast conparivenl, pormeter
out of all comparirents of cur parkine B am of e
hayenmmts,

d The water sugply B the water curton movdes shuall be
o mdependent elecire puap ol adagete capaery

28 Generated On17-01.20 0116

Hose ree! hase of 40.00 mtrs, jength with drum and 2 Nos. delwery hose pipes, each of
15.00 mitrs. langth vith gunmetal branch pipe will be provided inside the hose cabimet near
each outlet.

Froposed b provide 1§ yard hydrants all around the buildings and L No., 4 Way & 1 No. 2
way Flre Service inlets near the eniranceas.

The Wt riser cum down comer systems of Tower-3, 4, 5, 6 & 7, Club House-1 and Water
curtain systems will be connected 1o 2 Nos. underground tanks, 1 of 2,10,000 Itrs, Capacdity
& another of 2,00,000 trs. Capacity (Total 4,10,000 Itrs).

Similarly 1he We? nser cam down tomer systems of Towee-1, 2, 8, 9 & Cluk House-2 bunding ang
waker curtain systems wil! be conmected to an 2 Nos. underground tanks, 3 of 2,10,000 itrs Capachy
B another of 2,00,000 Itrs. Capacity (Total 4,310,000 strs).




it and ead ) wih piping
the v

ser for the water supph W

o1 The watter curtain shall be vperaied by e awheition of
Tows swaledl aneig s bor systeny

) For smoke venbion reguureliet of car parkoge v
462,

23 Al fire et doves trum the e ik mg ta exits sl be
mantel meett el stall dipky et sigriase

Terrace tank
NBC-2016, Pari=f Table 712) Terrace Tank Over
Respective Tower Terrace shall be provided for

Apartaient Hosuses (A=}

1. Less than 15 m in height 5000 Bs. (5000 &)
Nt 60 Addieal vk geen mparanthesis sall
b added 1 husermant arve wsceeds 200 pr)

2. 15 mand above but not exceeding 35 m i height
25,000 ks,

3. Above 35 mbu not exceeding 45 m i hedt 3000
ks,

4. 45 mand above in heght 10,000 ks,

Note: Cher head tank to overflow to domestic tank.
Arvangement showid be such that any incowdng
water should first fill-up fire tank, then overflow to
other wtilizations,

Purmp near underground static water storage
tank (fire pump) with minimum pressure of 3.5
kg/cm?2 at terrace level

NBC-2016. Pan~4, Table 7 (13} Pump near
nnderground sterc waler Rorage fonk (Fire punrp}
with mdaimwin pressure of 3.5 kgiem? at remotest
location

Apariment Houses (A-4)
1. Above 35 mbut not exceeding 43 ra o height

INode 10 Qe chclre and ome diese] purp of canacis,
220 Tomand ot cleclne panp o capmcin 150 Toinn,
Ser glbo Nate 32 and 23)

{Note 22: One set of pups shall be prowded for each
1063 Tydronies or pan dhereod with a nxdnum of twa sels

In case of nene than one punp set mstaliation. bath parp
sets whull be rtercommected ai therr delvery headers.

tNoe 23 Alermative 1o proviions of addiomd sl of
pps, the objective can be et by providing addmonal
diesel pup of the <ame capacity and doubling the water
tark capacity as required for-one sel o puavps.)

2. Above 45 m in height but not exceeding 60 m in
height
{Mote 11 Provide required number of sets of purrps each
consisting of fwo clectric and vne desed punp {stand by)
of capacity 2 280 Frefmin and o eleore pump of
capaciy 180 ltre'min fvee Fig, 12) ey alio Notes 2T
and 23),

(hvente 22 O sgt of pruvps shall be provaded dor each
100 hydrams or part thereof with a naximum of fwo sets.
I case of mone than one pump set insialiaon, both punp
sets shall be interconnected al their defacry haders,

MNote 23 Alermative to provisions of addiional ser of
purrps, the objective em be met by providing additonal
diesel purp of the same capacay and doubling the waler
tank capacity as required for one set of punips.)
1. Above 60 mm hewght

(Vete 12 Provade required rurmber of seis of purrps each
consisting of o eleetic and one diesel punp (stand by
of capacity 2 850 Kresvn and o electrc pump of
capacity FRO Jareimin fxer Fig 12)fsce also Notes 22
and 23)

(Nore 13 Lower fevels in ich rise buidings 0 mov abose
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Each Wet riser cum down comer systems will be connected to an RCC gverhizad taok of
5,000 Itrs. capacity (Totat 11 overbead tanks (1 0 each Tower & 1 n 2ach Cluh house).

T hee Wet riser curm down comer systems of Tower-3, 4, 5, 6 & 7 and Club-House will be
connected to an 1 electricaily driven pump & 2 diesel driven pumps, each capable of
delivering 2280 Ius, of water per minute along with 1 jockey pump capable of delivering
180 ftrs. of water per minute and  Water Curtain system will be connected to an separate
electeically drrven pump, capable dellvering 2284 liters of water per minute.

Similarly the Wet nser cum down comer systems of Tower-1, 2, B, 9 & Club House-7 bunding wil:
be connected to an L ciectrcally dnven pump & Z dies el dtiven pymips, cacl capable of deivering
2280 trs, of water per nunute along with § jockey pump capable of delivening 180 dtrs, of water per
minute with mimmum pressure of 3.5 Kg/fom? and Water Cuctain system will be connected 1o an
separate electneally dnven pump, capable delivenng 2280 liters of water per minute,




10

i1

m height are Tlkely to experience Tugl pressure amd
therefore, it & reconanended 1o consider rul- stage, i
oulel pumps (Crealing  pressure sones) of varible
frequency  drive puvps o an other  equnvaknr
ATEEIEM)

1 Xenre 22 One st of purps shall be provided for each
100 Insdrants or part Qseroofl with & mavdoumn of twe sets,
I case of more than one punp set insalbition, both purg
sets shall be interconrkected at their detivery headers,

(Note 22 Atemating 10 proviiom of addiiorsd set of
purps, the obiective can be mid by providing additkonal
dwesel purp of the save capacity and doubling thy warer
tarh. capacity as required for une set of puaps, )

If Basement is compurinwnted using water curtains
additionul prunp as per daase H~3 d) The waier
suply for te water ciestain noZdes siall be thraugh
Ludependent electric pump of adeigrete capaci ity (fow
und fewdy with pipingiiser for the water supply ta
the nozies 1o be provided.

Pumps at the Termrace Tank level with Minimum
Pressure of 2.0 kg/cm.

NBC-2016, Part~f, Table 7 (14) pumps at ihe
Terrace tank level with Minimum Pressure of 1.5
kgetned shall be provided for,

Apartaert Honses (4-4)

1. Less than 15 mom height 450 LEM (450 LPW)
{Note 61 Addimiontl vahae paen m parenthests
sl T adekedd 17" bascanent irea exceeds 201!1112. ¥

2. 15 mand above bea not exceeding 35 m m height — 900
LM,

Marwally operated fire alarm system.
NBC-2016, Par—, Chane 2.1 Alarm System —Fie
alumm saslen Ccompisinge conponams o auloralh
deteetny & fire. mittiing an abinneed fire and ortkiing ther
ACTICHE G5 APPRpne,

NOTE - T system o abw nelude nuanel mre akbm
call poaits

NBC-2016, Part4, Tudle 7 (3) Manually operared
Eleciric Fire alarm system Is required

Apartmeni Houses {(A-4)
1. 15 mand above n hefght

Marally operated electrical fre alanm system should be
Tstalled with call boxes kwated near each staircase brding
of cach buikding. The call boxes showld be of “break ghss”
type, where the call & wansmitted autormancsly 1o the
controt room when the ghiss of the system & broken. This
system should also be conmected 1o an elematie source
of power supply (diesel gengrator).

The call boxes shoul be 50 mstalled that (herr locaton can
be easily noticed from ether dincction and shoukd be at a
hesght of one meter from the Boor level

Autormatic fire detection system and alarm
system
NBC-20t6, Part-, {Tavse 2.1

Awmomgtic  Flre  Detection  system  with  smoke
detectors & heat detectors ¥ required — Fire alarn
systom e prisime componans for asonutealty deteeting
a fire. vty an aknmm of i and inftating other actxre,
a APPIUPTINE.

I.As per Table 7(10) Automatic
Detecrion and Alarin Sysfem
Apartment Howses (4-4.

Abonve 60 min height ( Automatic detection angl akm
system = not requived (o be provided in car parking ares,
Such detection sysiem shall however be requred in other
arcas of car parking such as electncal rootes, cabing and

28
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The wet riser cum down omer system of dub house burlding will be connected to an
booster pump capabife of delivaring 430 trs of water per minute.

Proposed to provide manuaily operated alarm system with ¢afl point near each staircase
ianding at each fleor of each Tower and each Club Hause and its control panel at ground

flogr.

Proposad to provide automatic smoke detection system and heat detecion system, as

indicated balow,
Ciub House-1
Smuoke
Foors
detector
[Ground 18
foor
1st foor 24
lind ficor 03
Club
House-2
[Ground i0
floor
lstflonr D7

Heat
detector
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other areash

Public Address System

A systenr of two wan dall back speaker with mud to
tath spechers io be provided ot every siaircase or
Sfirepien telephane to be provided af every stairceaye.
Nevessary: convele & amplifier with rucro phone fo be
provicked ot groted floor i fire commend center,

Automatic sprinkler system

Automatic Sprinkler System —A awiern of wier
pres fited wih swinkler heads a1 votable nienals and
heshits Al desipried 10 soluate autonetcally, comind und
evimamli e by the disclarse oFwater

NBC-2018, Part-4, Table ? (8) Autonutic Sprinider
Svsfenm

Apanment Houves (A-4).
1. Upto 35 min heighe.

(Ve 2 Regimed s b mstalkad n hasenent i aren
. b
of TRl excevids 20001

2. Abowe 35 mbut not exceeding 45 min heght.

[(Novte 1 Becwred o be mstafled i bagervent o inea
of hasetren excoeds 20K e wxd Note 9: Smaklers
slwall b fed warler from hoth inJergrmmd stale water
oy tarh el temace 1ank)

45 mand above i heigit 1o installed in entire buikling,
{Basements, grownsd and all upper floors)

NBC-2016, Part-4, Annex-E-4 HORIZONTAL
EXITS/REFUGE AREA

a1 A hortzomiad extt sl be thpouph o e doar of 120 mm
Ay moa e reswtand wall Honomal ea negume
separalion with e whige aren aroadjoining
cormpartenl  thrpugh 120 e e hamer The
adwiting conpartment of the orvatal exit shouk] alkew
umheckend s e ot gpres il eas e the ocaupais
usitie defnd npkace <ratery.

Reumenenis of hureamal exs ane as wder 21 Wilih ol
toreomtal exd dovrway shall e sgdobic @ omes de
g o Etar Br g

b Doors i horeontal exas <tall be operabke @ all e
o hoti sades

©) All doom ~haill saing in e directon of ex il For
berbmiz exiv. 0'a double leat doot is wsed. the it Tund
auor katshaltswang n b Jivectan of exet tranel,

11 The refine aren shall be provided on the perplen: o
the Boar and open 10 a1 at least un o side protected willy
sulabk il

23 A prormanen swi beasing Be words "REFUGE AREA
siall be instalked at the entry of the relige wea Daving
hepde of ters  of tinimon 75 man ad ako
comtainmy, mfriton about the kksation of refuge areas
om b o whene and helow his toor, The same srege
shall abio e vonsgprewously ocstod within the tetipe arsw

ft faoeh refige arca shalt be sertiated md provided with
frsd 2 bl fine extingeshers, Ml wddres spueakio, fiee
men tudh bach, and aueguate erooneency lightng as well as
dlrnking: waber fielny.

b Reluge atewe shall be approachalle from the space they
semve iy an apoesstble e of emess,

Iy Refipe arcss <hall commecr 1ot fignmg shadl
fconprisie frenons Bl bbby amd starcascs wihout
having the cocupunty requimme o b ho e ikl

29 Generated On-17-01-20 01:16

PFropused to pravide Punlic Address system with two way commnunication fadiliy near each
staircase landing at each ficor of each Tower and each Club House and its console at ground
ficor,

Proposed to provide automatic sprinkier system with sprinkier heads as indicated below,
Jower-1, 2,3, 4,5, 6, 7,889,

) Water
Sprinkler
Floor curtain
heads
nozzle
|
Commeon lower 1,809 300
[pasem ent
Lommon upper 1,731 311
asement
Club House-1
Sprinkler
Floors heads
Karounic 45
floor
1stflogr 59
2nd floor 13
H -
Club ouse-2
Ground 25
floor
1st flgor 22

Praposad to provides gaiw'rl]_as*ﬁ'l":h-iraﬂs;]"flblt-{g‘jine in each flat of each Tower,
y LA "'.I..' .
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spaes o which manel 10he e afnefive ccgurre,
T refie area slol ahsans be hept clear

Noostorme af cumbaithle prsdicis and materiak,
chetrel and mevhumicud eqedpren ete shall be allned
i sach e

kd Refas area shull be provided with aduguete deamags
Bty to nwmtan effoen sommwater digosa?

i frtire refise arva <ell be rovalad with spnken.

a1 Where Buene oo difference 1 kel between conmested
e WIr horbom! ots, ramps of shpe pot steeper than |
m 132 sTall he prowaded fand steps sJioukd be ol

NOTE, Refupe area provided m excess of the
requiremerty shall e countod towands FAR THigh e
apertient budkdigs, with aparmess basing Dakeome neec
mot be prowided wih refiise anca Jineever apartia
buriktings vt bakeom shall provide rofige ancit as men
above, Refige areas for apurimety huidmues ot Teeiah
b 3 mvadile b koo shall be pronadid w60
rand Twreafior o every 3001 1he refige area <hall be an
A eunakene o 4,3 W per perwn for seeonmaxlating
cRGInLs 1 paT conseeutive oo, where oecigin kiad
ST be derned v b af E25 1 of grose flonr arca
and auivlifkirsife 0.0 at* tor aceormdateg whee! ehar
revureinel o shallbo 15 e whichener Fighet.

Fire Command Centre
NBC2000, Purt=l Cloine 3412 Five Conumnd
Cernre (FOC)

af Fme conrrand centre slofl T on the entrang foar ol
the buiklieg Tong direat aecess. The comrol roam shall
T the rrain fine ok pane] il connuricalion sysirm
tdable public addross @sten W ad foors and
Balities for recewine the nesggpe from difforost fours,

hi Fre comrand centre shall be comstructed with 120 min
ramg walk with o one door and <lafl b provided with
crergency Tpdmg, Inemor fusbes sloll et s any
fntmabke matersk. Al comtok and mortorng 0 fre
AEML NN, DrOSSUTEWON. Sl Ssaoke
mmnagemem  gyows Jall doppen fon s roomy,
Momorne of meprted bukdng owragonce s,
COTVS ar any other etitical parameiors v buidng iy
Al b fromthe same roony

V1 etk of all fous plins abonye with e dotails of fire
figfimye equenent and itttk (2 sets bsmated and
benmidy shall b rraingimed in e votonaxd wentie,

1 The fire staffm cearge ofihe fine conyvand conine stadl
b responsile the the ramteraoce of e ko

servioes and fire fighting equiprnr and rwstallagions m
coondivanion will gecwy, leetrienl and chdl staff ol te
huiding,

NBC-2015, Part-4, Annex-D, Clatise 4.11 D-5
FIRE SAFETY PLAN

D-5,1 A fornwr for the Fire Safety Plan shadf be ax
ffven fn DV TG

D-5.2 The apphicabk: panis of the approved Fire Saiey
PEin <l be dstrbuted 10 all wnants of the bulday: by the
healding nanagenent when the Fire Safiny Plan has Teen
approvixd by the Fire Audhuority.

Q
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Proposed to provide Fire Command Centre in ground floor of each Tower as per NBC-
2016, Part-4 Clause 3.4.12 Flr¢ Command Centre (FCC).

D-5.3 The applicable parts of the approved Fre Nafeyy FIFe safely plan should be providing as per NBC~2016, Part-4, Annex-D, Clause 4.11 D-

Pln shdl thenr be dbstrdided by the wnams to all dxr 5.

enphoweey and by e building novagenen 1o al i
Tuikbing enpioyees.

D54 Inthe evert thore are chnges Fomeotditioms.
existing a1 the e e Fre Safity Pln for the budding was
approned, and the lunges are sueh 50 88 o reguie
amendmg the Fire Salety Plan, withm 30 days after sueh
changes, wnamended Fre Safety Phen shall e sbmitted
10 the: e Brigade fir appranal.

Fre Officer




18

As per clanse 4.1¢ of Part 4 Fire und Life Safety of

NBC 2015;
4.10 Five Officer

4,101 A qualificd Fire O fficer with expenence of nat ks
than 3 yiars shall be appoited who will be avaibble on
resilential building with height 60 mand above,

4.10.2 Fhe Frre Officer shall

aymeinizin (o fre fghiing equipment i pood workmge
condition at all fimes.

biprepare fire orders and fre operational plans and get
thempromulgaled.

clipart regubr minkge 10 e accapants of the buldings
the use of fire figghting equipment provided on the prevnises
and keep them mibrmed abowt the fie emergency
esacuation plan,

dkeep proper liaison with the city fire brigade.

ejensure that all fire precavtionany measures are observed
at the times,

WATE - Corrpetent autheams lenong uresdicton samn m=ed
an conplanes of e sbowe Rks inogew of haldings
T g very Barige Awgens vaens 8 the bondil i less dein 3m

Fire extinguishers
NBC-2018, Partd, Table 7 (3) Fire extinguishers
shafl be provided for,

Apartment Houses (A8}

1. Ome ABC powder extingushers of 6 ks, Capaciy
for ewery § cars at parking areas shoukd be
provided

2. One CO2 extinguishers of 4.5 kgs, Capacity shoukl
be provided near the entrance 1o the electncal rogm

3. O Mechancal Foam edingushers o 9 fires
capacity & one ABC powder eamguishers of 6
kgs. Capecity shouwd be provided near e
ransformer.

4. Ore Mechanical fam exingizhers of 9 Tires
capecity and one ABC powder extinmubhers of 6
kgs. Capacity should be provided near the diesel
jemeralor.

5. Qre COp extinguishers of 2 kgs, Capacity shoud
be provided inside each bt machme room

&. One COp extinguishess of 2 kgs, Capacity should
e provided Tsile each kilchen.

7. Ore Waler Mt nype extinguishers of 4 fitres & 9
litres capacity shoukl be kept near each staircase
Tandmg at cach floor.

AR e extinggrishens sugzesied above shoul be with B LS.
markings and should be located at an easfy acvessible
position without obstructmy the normal passage and
nainiained periodically.
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13 One ABC powder extingushers of & kgs andOUtres capacity Porable Hamd hesd “Waier Mist & CAFS' fire
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. Foam Expansifn #angmum 1.50 or mone and

. Dve COZ extif

As per 1515682 7 ENGT ¢ NFPA-10 (Demign 8 Constnichion’
Suppression Techmoiugy NEPA TS0 & NFFPA 1

. Ninimim Lancing Distance * Jeat - 30Feet o mione,

Rhnimum Lancing Distanca * Speay— 10Fect o mone
Spraying Arcie 607

. Quass = A, B, P06 Fines and Ui Eecincal Fire bedow 10000t (Test certificate to be scbmited)

. Flra Raling A 244 or more
. Fire Raimg B 1448 or more
| Foarn kst Pressunsed bobiies (Adhens (o wrtical and Hodeonta! surfeces  bubbles should relan fr a

rraniman genen of 0Mindes)
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(Cormbraton) and One ABC poweisr exinguishers of Bkgs Capaaity shouwd be provded near trensfonves

Y5643 ¢ EMS Y MERACID Deaign & Constiadtion;
Sunoression Techoology, NEPA T80 & 1 P4 11

. Minimwm Lancing Distance ot - 30Fest o rmone

Mtnimum Lancing Disteres © Speay— 10 et o mane

- Spraying Angle 67

Clasz — A B, LPG Finss and Lne Blectical Fire basow 10004ols (Test cerificalz 10 he submitied)

. Fie Fating A, 214 or rhore

Fire Rating B, 164E of mone
Foam Mt/ Pressusssd bubbnes padhene [0 wtical aad Honzontal suiaces bubbles shoud ratsin for g
munlurm perod of 2nses)

. Foam Expansion minimum 1030 & mone ang one ABC powter extinguisherns of € kgs Capacity shaud ba

provddedt near the dizsel genersiof

. e GUtres capacity Porable Hand beld “Water Mist & CAFs' fing exurcushers — Jet [/ spay ypa

{Cortxration) and One ABC powder extinguishers ol BRgs Capacily sholid be provded feal the chesed
oEneraon

As per I5-15583 / ENG-T / MFPA-10 {Deslgn & Constniclion)

Suppression Technology. NFPA 750 & NFPA 11

Minimum Lancing Destance : Jat — 30Fect o mone

RMinimwm Lancing Dstarce | Sprey— 10+ eet or moe

Spraylng Angie B0°

Class — A B, LPG Fires and um"mwﬂmmM 100N cits (Test cenificate (o be subimitted)
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6. QUtres capacity Portable Hand reld “Water Mist & CAFS fire extinguishers — Jet ¢ spray tvpe

lzesmiination! shownd ba ket in aitemalive slamage landng at each fioor

. As por 1515683 / ENS-7 | NFPA-1 (Deslgn & Construction)

Suppeessior Technolngy. NFPA 750 & NFPA 43

Mirsrmue: Lancing Distance * bet — 30Fets oo more

MAram Lancing Drstancea Spcay- 10Feat of mone

Spranyieng Argle GO

, Css - A B LPG Fires ana Live Blectical B betow 100040 (Test cerllficate o be
sLittedy

. Fie Rating & 214 of mcre

8. Fire Fatmg B8 1445 oe e,

9. Foam Mist : Pressuised bubbles rAGREDS 10 verlic s and Honzonts surfaces, b should retamn f a

Frunimem pencd of 20hinutes}

LUV RN

~d

10, Feam Exprarsson rénimgm 110 o mioe

A 1he palrglastens suggested sbove shoddd bewith LS manongs and shouko be locates 2t an ey
atcesstle pOSINoN wihout obslrucling the mamal passade ana mantansd pencdcally.

CONDITIONS: -

1. All the fire prevention, fire fighting and evecuation measures suggested/
recommended 11 8, C and O shall be strictly adhered to adopted.

2. Hazardous materials such as petraleum praducts, explosives, chemicals etc. should
not be stored on any figor.

3. Refuse dumps or storage should not be permitted in ary of the fioars.

4. Liguefied petroleum gas should not be stored i the building except the limited
guantity required for each kitchen.

5. Plan and occupancy shoutd not be changed without informing the Fre & Emergency
Services and without taking dearance.

6. The occupancy certificates shouid not be issued without obtaining the dearance
certificate from the Fire and Emergency Services department.

7. Such reasonable changes/modifications as may be found necessary, after the buliding
is fuily constructed, will have to be agreed to be done by the builder/occupants of the
building.

8. Al the metal fittings of down comer system and al! the extinguishers suggested
above should have B.1.5 markings.

9. Apart from the above the Building shall be constructed by following all the rules &
conditions stipulated in Part-fTT & I of NBC & local zoning regulations strictly, failing
which the NOC issued will not be valid.

10. The above menbioned reguirements are Indicative and not extiaustive. All other
requirements of National Building Code not specifically mentioned above shall also be
complied with mandatarily,

11. This NOC is issued from the Fire Prevention and Fire Fighting point of view Karnataka
State Fire & Emergency Services Department is not responsible for the ownership of
the land, its location and other disputes, which may arise in due course.

Subject to the strict adherence to the conditions laid down as above, issue of License for
the construction Commercial that is Sy, No. 9071, 2,5& 6, 121/1,2, 122/2, 123/2, & 126/1,
of Bommenahalll Village, Bldarahalli Hobli,, Bangalore East, BANGALGRE - 560049 may
please be considerad,

The NOC issued on 21/05/2019 may be treated as cancelied.

+ All other relevant and applicable requirements as per NBC-2016 will have to
be compiled with mandatorily.

Yours faithfully,
Irectar General of Pokce and Dlrecior,
Karnataka Fire & Emergency Services,

Digitally signed by SHIVA KUMAR K
Date: 2020.01.17 17:26:03 +05:30

Reasnn' Annroved
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